
SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1285

No. 1986-118

A SUPPLEMENT

HB 383

To theactof July 3, 1984 (P.L.583, No.117),entitled “An actprovidingfor the
capital budgetfor the fiscal year 1984-1985,” itemizingpublic improvement
projects,furnitureandequipmentprojects,transportationassistanceprojects,
flood controlprojects,sitedevelopmentprojectsandredevelopment-assistance
projects to be constructedor acquired or assistedby the Departmentof
GeneralServices,theDepartmentof Transportation,theDepartmentof Com-
merce,theDepartmentof CommunityAffairs or the Departmentof Environ-
mentalResources,togetherwith their estimatedfinancialcosts;authorizingthe
incurring of debt without the approvalof the electorsfor the purposeof
financingtheprojectsto be constructedor acquiredor assistedby the Depart-
mentof GçneralServices,the Departmentof Transportation,the Department
of Commerce,theDepartmentof CommunityAffairs or the Departmentof
EnvironmentalResources;stating the estimateduseful life of the projects;
makingappropriations;andmakingarepeal.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealthof Pennsylvaniahereby
enactsasfollows:

Sectièn1. Shorttitle.
This act shall be known andmaybe cited asthe CapitalBudgetProject

ItemizationAct for 1984-1985.
Section2. Total authorizations.

(a) Public improvements.—Thetotal authorizationfor the additional
capitalprojectsin the categoryof public improvementprojectsitemizedin
section 3 andto beacquiredor constructedby the Departmentof General
Services,its successorsor assigns,andto be financedby the incurring of
debt,shallbe$713,393,000.

(b) Furnitureand equipment.—Thetotal authorization for the addi-
tional capital projectsin the categoryof public improvementprojectscon-
sisting of the acquisitionof original movablefurniture and equipmentto
completepublic improvementprojectsitemizedin section 4 andto be pur-
chasedby theDepartmentof GeneralServices,its successorsor assigns,and
tobefinancedby theincurringof debt,shallbe$43,193,OO0~

(c) Transportationassistance.—Thetotal authorization for the capital
projectsin the categoryof transportationassistanceprojectsitemized in
section5 with respectto whichan interestis to beacquiredin or constructed
by the Departmentof Transportation,its successorsor assigns,andto be
financedby theincurringof debt,shallbe$120,897,000.

(d) Flood controL—Thetotal authorizationfor the capital projectsin
the categoryof flood control projectsitemizedin section 6 andto be con-
structedby the Departmentof EnvironmentalResources,its successorsor
assigns,andtobefinancedby theincurringof debt,shallbe$-15,830,000.

(e) Sitedevelopment.—Thetotalauthorizationfor capitalprojectsin the
categoryof site developmentprojectsitemizedin section7 for capitalgrants



1286 Act 1986-118 LAWSOFPENNSYLVANIA

by the Departmentof Commerce,its successorsor assigns, and to be
financedby theincurringof debt,shallbe$2,255,000.

(f) Redevelopmentassistance.—Thetotal authorizationfor the capital
projectsin the categoryof redevelopmentassistanceprojectsitemizedin
section8 for capital grantsby the Departmentof CommunityAffairs, its
su~cessorsor assigns,andto be financedby the incurring of debt, shall be
$697,441,000.
Section 3. Itemization of public improvement projects.

Additional capital projects in the category of public improvement projects
to beconstructedor acquiredby theDepartmentof GeneralServices,its suc-
cessorsor assigns,andto be financedby the incurringof debt,are hereby
itemized,togetherwith their respectiveestimatedfinancialcosts,asfollows:

Total
Project

Project Allocation

(1) Department of Agriculture $3,166,000
(i) Agriculture Headquarters Complex

(A) Construction of a storage-shop building 456,000
(Base Project Allocation - $380,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $76,000)

(ii) FarmShow Complex - Harrisburg
(A) Improvement/Replacement of main exhibition

area floor 1,430,000
(Base Project Allocation -$1,300,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $130,000)

(B) Heating system improvements in large arena 858,000
(Base Project Allocation - $715,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $143,000)

(C) Newlighting system in large arena 422,000
(Base Project Allocation - $352,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $70,000)

(2) Departmentof Commerce $11,534,000
(i) DGS655-2

~A) Additional funds for high-bay storage space,
additional spectator seating, administrative
office space, conference rooms and meeting
space 1,500,000
(BaseProject Allocation - $1,250,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $250,000)

(B) Historical restoration to the Warner Theatre 2,000,000
(BaseProject Allocation - $1,650,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $350,000)

(ii) EriePortAuthority
(A) Demolition of grain elevatorsto permit further

developmentof theport 500,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1287

(BaseProjectAllocation - $450,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $50,000)

(iii) Incubator Building
(A) Renovations converting the former Sylvania

plant in CameronCounty into an incubatorand
multitenantbuilding 900,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $750,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $150,000)

(iv) CambriaCounty
(A) Construction of Johnstown Point Visitors’

CenterandTouristDevelopmentCenter 1,580,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,422,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $158,000)

(v) DelawareCounty
(A) Renovation- Expansionof the DelawareInfor-

mationCenter 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $208,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $42,000)

(vi) FranklinCounty
(A) Newinformationcenter/safetyrestarea 2,054,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,620,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $334,000)
(Land Acquisition - $100,000)

(vii) Fulton County
(A) Renovation- Expansionof the Fulton Informa-

tionCenter 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $208,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $42,000)

(viii) MercerCounty
(A) Renovation- Expansionof the Mercer Informa-

tion Center 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $208,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $42,000)

(ix) PikeCounty
(A) Constructionof anewinformationcenteron 1-84

at Exit 11 nearthe Pennsylvania- New York
stateline on approximately12.24 acresalready
ownedby theConunonwealth 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(x) York County
(A) Renovation- Expansionof theYork Information

Center 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $208,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $42,000)

(3) Departmentof Corrections $85,918,000



1288 Act 1986-118 LAWSOFPENNSYLVANIA

(i) StateCorrectionalInstitution - CampHill
(A) Renovationof maingate 289,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $241,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $48,000)

(B) Boiler plant improvements 3,120,000
(Base Project Allocation - $2,600,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $520,000)

(C) Additional funds for DGS 573-12,mentalhealth
facility’ 2,520,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $420,000)

(D) Coalstoragearea 166,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $138,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $28,000)

(E) Renovationof showerrooms 1,463,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,219,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $244,000)

(ii) StateCorrectionalInstitution - Dallas
(A) Constructionandinstallationof a waterstorage

reservoir 1,800,000
(BaseProjectAllocation-$1,500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $300,000)

(B) Additional funds for DOS 578-12,mentalhealth
facility 1,320,000
(BaseProjectAllocation -$1,100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $220,000)

(iii) StateCorrectionalInstitution - Graterford
(A) Additional funds for DGS577-16, field house

andathletic field 1,090,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $908,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $182,000)

(B) Additional funds for DGS 577-10,sewagetreat-
mentfacility 1,680,000
(BaseProjectAllocation-$1,400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $280,000)

(C) Newwellandreservoir 2,544,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,120,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $424,000)

(iv) State RegionalCorrectionalInstitution - Greens-
burg
(A) PhaseII Expansion 7,902,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $6,585,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,317,000)

(B) Perimeter Fence 631,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $526,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $105,000)



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1289

(v) State Correctional Institution - Huntingdon
(A) Renovationof electricaldistributionsystem 701,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $584,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $117,000)

(B) Waterdistributionsystemimprovements 1,780,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,483,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $297,000)

(C) Boiler plant improvements 3,120,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,600,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $520,000)

(D) Infirmaryrenovations 1,092,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $910,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $182,000)

(vi) StateCorrectionalInstitution - Mercer
(A) Warehouse 824,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $687,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $137,000)

(vii) StateCorrectionalInstitution - Muncy
(A) Additional funds for DOS 574-13,mentalhealth

facility 504,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $420,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $84,000)

(viii) StateCorrectionalInstitution- Pittsburgh
(A) Phase11ReplacementProgram 42,968,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $35,807,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $7,161,000)

(B) Additionallighting 254,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $212,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $42,000)

(C) Additional funds for DGS 570-22, Health Ser-
vicesBuilding 918,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $765,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $153,000)

(ix) StateCorrectionalInstitution - Retreat
(A) Additional fundsfor DOS 1575-1,conversion 1,409,000

(BaseProjectAllocation -$1,174,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $235,000)

(B) Installationof coal-firedboilerandrelatedequip-
ment 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,700,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $300,000)

(x) StateCorrectionalInstitution - Rockview
(A) Additional funds for DOS 571-12, renovationof

maincellsandrotunda 1,470,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,225,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $245,000)



1290 Act 1986-118 LAWSOFPENNSYLVANIA

(B) Newwaterdistributionsystem
(BaseProjectAllocation - $530,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $106,000)

(C) Upgradeelectricalsystems
(BaseProjectAllocation - $530,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $106,000)

(xi) StateCorrectionalInstitution - Smithfield
(A) Additional funds for DOS 1573-1, new correc-

tional institution
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,953,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $391,000)

(xii) StateCorrectionalInstitution - Waynesburg
(A) Perimeterfe:rice andlighting

(BaseProjectAllocation - $614,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $123,000)

(4) Departmentof Education
(i) BloomsburgStateUniversity

(A) Newboiler
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,200,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $240,000)

(B) Handicapimprovements- Phase II
(BaseProjectAllocation - $700,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $140,000)

(C) Rehabilitation and renovation of Centennial
Gymnasium
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,083,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $617,000)

(D) Safetymodifications- HaasAuditorium
(BaseProjectAllocation - $184,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $37,000)

(E) Installelevators
(BaseProjectAllocation - $801,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $160,000)

(F) Renovationsof storm sewer in vicinity of East
SecondStreetand Lightstreet Road to correct
water runoff problem from Bloomsburg State
University
(BaseProjectAllocation - $256,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $60,000)

(ii) CaliforniaStateUniversity
(A) Renovationof Old Main

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,700,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $340,000)

(B) Renovationof HamerGymnasium
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,083,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $417,000)

636,000

636,000

2,344,000

737,000

$378,960,000

1,440,000

840,000

3,700,000

221,000

961,000

316,000

2,040,000

2,500,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1291

(C) Renovationof SteelAuditorium 807,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $672,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $135,000)

(D) Renovationof OldScienceBuilding 3,008,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,507,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $501,000)

(iii) CheyneyStateUniversity
(A) Constructionof PresidentialHome 190,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $164,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $26,000)

(B) Renovationof electricaldistributionsystem 1,254,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,045,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $209,000)

(C) Upgradesteamandcondensatesystem 660,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $550,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $110,000)

(D) Renovationof BurleighHall 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $825,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $175,000)

(E) Air conditioningof buildings 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $900,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(F) Insiderenovationof StudentActivity Center 8,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $6,665,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,335,000)

(G) Renovationof dining area 650,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $585,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $65,000)

(H) Elevatorreplacements 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $900,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(I) Completelandscapingof campus 500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $450,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(J) Renovationof building for hospitality centerat
theentranceof campus 300,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $270,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $30,000)

(K) Additional funds for DOS 403-50,renovationof
PennsylvaniaHall 2,498,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,082,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $416,000)

(L) Renovation of PennsylvaniaHall - Increase
fundingforPhaseII project 2,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,100,000)

(iv) Clarion State University



1292 Act 1986-118 LAWSOFPENNSYLVANIA

(A) Renovationof steamlines 1,188,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $990,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $198,000)

(B) Renovationof FoundersHall 1,320,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $220,000)

(C) Venango Campus - Renovationof classroom,
laboratoryandnursingdivision of Montgomery
Hall 360,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $300,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $60,00W

(D) Parkingfacility for MontgomeryHall andwest
endof campus 230,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $30,000)

(v) EastStroudsburgUniversity
(A) Renovationof steamlines 1,680,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $280,000)

(B) Renovationof GessnerScienceHall 720,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $600,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $120,000)

(C) Renovationof ZimbarGymnasium 1,080,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $900,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $180,000)

(vi) EdinboroStateUniversity
(A) Renovationto SoxHarrisonStadium 220,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(B) Rehabilitation of seating system in McComb
Fieldhouse 240,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000~
(DesignandContingencies- $40,000)

(C) Rehabilitation of campus surface drainage
system 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $83,000)
(DesignandContingencies-$17,000)

(D) Renovationof LovelandHall 201,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $168,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $33,000)

(vii) IndianaStateUniversity
(A) Renovationof StableyLibrary 500,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $420,000)
(Designarid Contingencies- $80,000)

(B) Psychologyrenovationto ClarkHall 750,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $625,000)



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1293

(DesignandContingencies- $125,000)
(C) Restorationof Breezedale 350,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $290,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $60,000)

(D) Renovationof WailerHall 2,050,000
(BaseProjectAllocation -$1,708,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $342,000)

(E) ArmstrongCountyCampus- Renovationof roof
onMinteerHall 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $85,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $15,000)

(F) PunxsutawneyCampus- Renovationof roof on
AcademicBuilding 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $85,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $15,000)

(G) For acquisitionof a site to offer postsecondary
courseswith an emphasison graduatebusiness
preparationandtraining 5,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation -$5,000,000)

(viii) Lock HavenStateUniversity
(A) Extensionandrehabilitationof electricalutilities 990,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $825,000)
(DesignandContingencies-$165,000)

(B) Additional fundsfor DOS 409-46 200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $180,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(ix) KutztownStateUniversity
(A) Renovationof Old Main 2,150,000

(BaseProjectAllocation -$1,790,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $360,000)

(B) Additionto library 5,184,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $4,744,000)
(DesignandContingencies-$440,000)

(C) Renovationof RickenbachResearchandLearn-
ing Center 1,050,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $892,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $158,000)

(D) Addition to DeFraricescoBuilding 900,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $765,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $135,000)

(E) Upgradeelectricaldistributionsystem 863,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $719,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $144,000)

(F) Additional funds for DGS 408-47 for theAthletic
Center 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,500,000)



1294 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(x) MansfieldStateUniversity
(A) Renovationof StraughnAuditorium 1,906,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,588,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $318,000)

(B) Renovationof Allen Hall 253,000
(BasePrc~ectAllocation - $210,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $43,000)

(C) Handicappedimprovements- SouthHall 209,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $174,000)
(DesignandCoiflingencies- $35,Q00)

(xi) Millersville StateUniversity
(A) Rehabilitationof MyersHall 1,386,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,155,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $231,000)

(B) RoddyScienceCenterAddition - PhaseII 6,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $5,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,000,000~

(xii) ShippensburgStateUniversity
(A) Rehabilitation and safety corrections to the

utility system 350,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $292,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $58,000)

(B) ComputerAnnexto ClassroomBuilding 2,541,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,1 18,000~
(DesignandContingencies- $423,0Q0~

(C) Renovationof OldMain - PhaseII 1,237,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,031,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $206,000)

(xiii) SlipperyRockStateUniversity
(A) Renovationof steamlines 1,580,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,315,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $265,000)

(B) Renovationof electricaldistributionsystem 769,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $640,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $129,000)

(C) Handicapimprovements- PhaseII 340,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $283,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $57,000)

(D) Renovationof East-WestInstructionalComplex 2,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,750,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $350,000)

(xiv) WestChesterStateUniversity
(A) Rehabilitation of Science Center life safety

system 906,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $755,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $151,000)



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1295

(B) Renovationof electricaldistributionsystem 671,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $559,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $112,000)

(C) Rehabilitationof steamgeneration,distribution
andrecoverysystems 736,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $613,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $123,000)

(D) Handicapimprovements- PhaseII 230,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $192,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $38,000)

(xv) Lincoln University
(A) Boiler plant improvements 748,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $623,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $125,000)

(B) Constructionof Living-LearningCenter 16,275,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $14,700,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,575,000)

(xvi) PennsylvaniaStateUniversity
(A) Constructionof a multistory building for inter-

disciplinary and interdepartmental research
activitiesfor theCollegeof Engineering 19,950,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $16,800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $3,150,000)

(B) Remodeling of the Business Administration
Building 788,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $630,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $158,000)

(C) Improvementsto thepowerplant 3,885,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $3,255,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $630,000)

(D) Steamline improvements- PhaseI 4,966,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $4,138,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $828,000)

(B) Renovation and restoration of the Carnegie
Building 2,835,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,363,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $472,000)

(F) RemodelHumanDevelopmentBuilding tocreate
nutritionallaboratories 1,050,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $840,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $210,000)

(0) Construction of a multipurpose disciplinary
researchcenter 19,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $17,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $2,500,000)

(H) Constructionof a convocationcenterin State
College 29,000,000



1296 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation- $25,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $4,000,000)

(I) Constructionof anagriculturalscienceandindus-
try facility 18,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $15,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $3,000,000)

(J) Altoona Campus- Replacementof electricaldis-
tributionsystem 1,208,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $945,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $263,000)

(K) BeaverCampus- Constructionof an addition to
StudyandLearningCenter 2,850,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,375,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $475,000)

(L) BehrendCollege,AcademicandLibrary Build-
ings 9,660,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $7,728,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,932,000)

(M) Capitol Campus- Replacementof electricaldis-
tributionsystem 3,413,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,835,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $578,000)

(N) DuBois Campus - Maintenanceenclosureand
extensionof classrooms 1,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation -$1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(0) FayetteCampus
(I) Constructionof acombinedmultipurposetech-

nological-culturalinstituteandhousing-food
servicecomplex 2,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,375,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $125,000)

(II) Replacementof heating,air conditioningand
venting systemsin LibraryBuilding 300,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(III) Roof replacement and campus entrance
improvements 350,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $325,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $25,000)

(P) New KensingtonCampus - Arts and sciences
addition to the existing academicbuilding to
provideadditionalclassrooms,laboratoriesand
studios 1,650,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $150,000)



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1297

(Q) OgontzCampus- Renovationof Sutherlandand
LaresBuildings 1,353,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,124,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $229,000)

(R) ShenangoValley Campus - Constructionof a
multipurposeinstructionalbuilding 3,150,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,625,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $525,000)

(S) Schuylkill Campus
(I) Constructionof alibrary building 1,575,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,313,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $262,000)

(H) Renovationof classroom/laboratorybuilding 900,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(xvii) Universityof Pittsburgh
(A) Steamdistributionsystemreplacement- PhaseI 2,400,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $400,000)

(B) Chilledwaterplantanddistributionsystem 7,800,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $6,500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,300,000)

(C) MultipurposeAcademicComplex 22,800,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $19,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $3,800,000)

(D) BellefieldAnnex - Renovation 9,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $7,500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,500,000)

(E) BradfordCampus
(I) Renovations to Swartz Hall DGS 1103-A,

FisherHall DGS 1103-20andCommonFacil-
itiesBuilding DOS 1103-30 1,200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(II) Movable equipment for Library Administra-
tion Building 150,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $130,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(F) GreensburgCampus- Constructionof Library
Building 5,600,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $4,368,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,232,000)

(0) JohnstownCampus- Constructionof Adminis-
trationBuilding 7,000,000
(BaseProjectCost- $5,800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,200,000)



1298 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(H) Titusville Campus - Renovation of Bennett-
Davislaboratoryandparkingfacility 1,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(I) Western PennsylvaniaBiotechnologyManufac-
turing Center 28,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $22,400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $5,600,000)

(xviii) TempleUniversity
(A) Libraryexpansion 6,930,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $5,775,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,155,000)

(B) Main Campus- Renovationto classroomsand
academicfacilities 7,350,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $6,125,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,225,000)

(C) MainCampus- Athletic andrecreationfacilities 10,395,00()
(BaseProjectAllocation - $8,663,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,732,000)

(D) AmblerCampus- Multipurposestudentfacility 8,736,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $7,280,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,456,000)

(E) Health SciencesCampus- Renovationsto class-
roomsandacademicfacilities 2,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,750,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $350,000)

(F) Armory renovations- Additionalfunds 3,780,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $3,150,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $630,000)

(0) BaptistTemple- Additional funds 3,528,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,940,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $588,000)

(H) KardonBuildingrehabilitation- High TechSite 15,750,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $13,125,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $2,625,000)

(xix) ScotlandSchool
(A) Reconstructionof themaindining hall 2,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

cxx) BucksCountyCommunityCollege
(A) Constructionof warehousefacility 805,000

(BaseProjectAllocation -$800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $5,000)

(B) Constructionof computerfacility 305,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $305,000)

(5) Departmentof EnvironmentalResources $89,330,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1299

(i) ForestDistrict No. 1
(A) Rehabilitationof Stateforestroads 355,000

(BaseProjectAllocation -$323,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $32,000)

(ii) ForestDistrict No. 2
(A) Rehabilitationof Stateforestroads 295,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $268,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $27,000)

(iii) ForestDistrict No. 3
(A) Rehabilitationof Stateforestroads 311,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $282,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $29,000)

(iv) ForestDistrict No. 4
(A) Rehabilitationof Stateforestroads 215,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $195,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(B) Improvementto LaurelSummitRoad 500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $450,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(v) ForestDistrict No. 5
(A) Rehabilitationof Stateforestroads 380,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $346,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $34,000)

(vi) ForestDistrict No. 7
(A) Rehabilitationof GreensValley Road 100,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $90,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $10,000)

(B) Rehabilitationof Stateforestroads 783,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $712,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $71,000)

(vii) ForestDistrict No. 9
(A) Rehabilitationof Stateforestroads 434,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $395,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $39,000)

(viii) ForestDistrict No. 10
(A) Rehabilitationof Stateforestroads 798,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $725,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $73,000)

(ix) ForestDistrict No. 12
(A) Rehabilitationof Stateforestroads 624,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $567,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $57,000)

(x) ForestDistrict No. 13
(A) Rehabilitationof Stateforestroads 350,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $318,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $32,000)



1300 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(xi) ForestDistrict No. 15
(A) Rehabilitationof Stateforestroads 432,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $393,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $39,000)

(xii) ForestDistrict No. 16
(A) Rehabilitationof Stateforestroads 422,00()

(BaseProjectAllocation - $384,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $38,000)

(xiii) ForestDistrict No. 19
(A) Rehabilitationof Stateforestroads 211,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $191,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(xiv) ForestDistrict No. 20
(A) Rehabilitationof Stateforestroads 236,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $214,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $22,000)

(xv) ParkSigns,113Parks,VariousCounties
(A) Entrancesigns,PennDOTsigns,Interstatesigns,

interior signs 1,200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(xvi) BendigoStatePark
(A) Rehabilitate park facilities, to include roads,

parking lots, comfortstations,comfort station/
bathhouseandpooldeck 720,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $600,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $120,000)

(xvii) ColtonPointStatePark
(A) Rehabilitate park facilities, to include roads,

parkinglots,comfort stationsandmiscellaneous
siteimprovements 840,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $700,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $140,000)

(xviii) CookForestStatePark,ClarionCounty
(A) Sanitaryimprovements;River cabinarea- Reha-

bilitate watersystem,constructsewagetreatment
plant,constructwashhouseandriver picnicarea
comfortstation 720,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $600,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $120,000)

(B) Sanitary improvements - Replace five old
comfortstations 420,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $300,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $120,000)

(C) Rehabilitateswimmingpool 360,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $300,000)



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1301

(DesignandContingencies- $60,000)
(xix) FrenchCreekStatePark

(A) Spillway modificationto HopewellDam 316,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $260,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $56,000)

(xx) JacobsburgStatePark
(A) Constructionof a multipurposeauditoriumand

exhibitionhail 600,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(xxi) KettleCreekStatePark,ClintonCounty
(A) Rehabilitatepark facilities, including all roads,

parkingareas,dressingstockade/lifeguardbuild-
ing, five comfortstations,beachareaandupper
campground 1,080,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $900,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $180,000)

(xxii) KooserStatePark,SomersetCounty
(A) Rehabilitationof dam control tower, swimming

beachandlakedredging 630,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $525,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $105,000)

(B) Reconstructtent and trailer campingarea,roads
andsites 420,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $350,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $70,000)

(xxiii) LaurelHill StatePark
(A) Damspillwaymodifications 2,040,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,700,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $340,000)

(xxiv) Lehigh GorgeState Park, Luzerneand Carbon
Counties
(A) Rockportboateraccessdevelopment 600,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(B) White Havenboateraccessdevelopment 900,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $750,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $150,000)

(xxv) LymanRunStatePark,PotterCounty
(A) Rehabilitatepark facilities, to include concrete

slabon the damspillway, all parkroads,parking
lots, comfort stationsandcomfortstation/dress-
ing stockade,boat launching/mooringareaand
campgroundsrenovations 905,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $755,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $150,000)



1302 Act 1986-118 LAWS OFPENNSYLVAN]~A

(xxvi) McConnellsMill StatePark,LawrenceCounty
(A) Sanitaryimprovements- Constructtwo comfort

stations 132,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $110,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $22,000)

(xxvii) Oil CreekStatePark
(A) For critical safety improvementsat the park

entranceandalongthebicycletrail 160,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $160,000)

(B) Park development, petroleum center activity,
building andrelatedsiteimprovements 312,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $260,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $52,000)

(C) Park development,restorationof Washington
Street-i865 ERA 1,020,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $850,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $170,000)

(xxviii) PresqueIsleStatePark
(A) For the purchaseof land for expansionpurposes

abuttingor contiguousto PresqueIsle StatePark
andnecessaryimprovementsto suchland 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,000,000)

(B) PresqueIsle StormDamageand BeachProtec-
tion Project 9,125,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $8,295,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $830,000)

cxxix) PrinceGallitzin StatePark
(A) Replacementof building roofs 750,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $625,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $125,000)

(B) Rehabilitationof sevenwashhousesin family tent
and trailer campground, to include roofs,
rafters,partitions,showers,electric,ventilation,
plumbing and handicapped accessibility
improvements 360,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $300,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $60,000)

(xxx) Prouty Place and PattersonState Park Picnic
Areas
(A) Rehabilitate facilities, to include one comfort

stationineacharea 156,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $130,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $26,000)

cxxxi) RaccoonCreekStatePark
(A) Forbuilding improvements 250,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000)



SESSIONOF1986 Act 1986-118 1303

(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)
(xxxii) ReedsGapStatePark,Mifflin County

(A) Rehabilitationof parkcampground 360,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $300,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $60,000)

(xxxiii) RickettsGlenStatePark,LuzerneCounty
(A) Rehabilitationof campingarearoads 360,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $300,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $60,000)

(B) Rehabilitationof Lake RoseRoad and parking
area 180,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $150,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $30,000)

(xxxiv) RidleyCreekStatePark
(A) Forthe purchaseof approximately277 acresof

land abutting or contiguousto Ridley Creek
State Park, including improvements, in
MiddletownTownshipforparkexpansion 3,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,000,000)

(xxxv) RooseveltStatePark
(A) Rehabilitationof Riegelsvilleoverflow 350,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $292,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $58,000)

(xxxvi) RyersonStationStatePark
(A) Removalof silt fromDukeLake 1,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $833,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $167,000)

(xxxvii) ShawneeStatePark
(A) Replaceold pit comfortstationsthroughoutpark

area 720,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $600,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $120,000)

(B) Replacebridgedeckingandwalkways 620,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $120,000)

(xxxviii) ShikellamyStatePark
(A) Rehabilitatepark facilities,toincludeboatdocks

at the marina area, roads, parking lots and
comfortstationat theoverlookarea 1,020,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $850,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $170,000)

(xxxix) SnyderMiddleswarthStatePark
(A) Replacementof Bridge R-38 over Swift Runon

the Snyder Middleswarth State Park Access
Road 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $83,000)



1304 Act 1986-118 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

(DesignandContingencies- $17,000)
(xl) WorldsEndStatePark

(A) Development of park facilities and support
systems 840,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $700,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $140,000)

(xli) Yellow CreekStatePark
(A) Constructionof marinaandboatlaunchingfacil-

ity 1,800,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $300,000)

(xlii) AlleghenyCounty
(A) Additional funds for DGS 184-18 to cover local

costs of Shaler Township associatedwith the
GlenshawFlatsFloodControlProject 150,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $150,000)

(B) Extensionof streamwall constructionDGS 0184-
017on Girty’s Run 345,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $300,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $45,000)

(xliii) CambriaCounty
(A) Floodprotectionin Johnstown 740,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $617,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $123,000)

(xliv) ClearfieldCounty
(A) FloodcontrolprojectinCurwensvilleBorough 2,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,833,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $167,000)

(xlv) LackawannaCounty
(A) Flood control project, including dredging and

constructionof retaining wall on Lackawanna
River 4,400,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $4,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $400,000)

(xlvi) LuzerneCounty
(A) Floodprotectionin ExeterBorough 2,049,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,707,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $342,000)

(B) City of Wilkes-BarreandPlainsTownship
(I) Stream improvementproject on Laurel Run

Creek 120,01)0
(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(II) Streamimprovementprojecton Mill Creek 120,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1305

(III) Streamimprovementproject on Solomon’s
Creek 120,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(IV) Stream improvement project on Bowman
SpringRun 120,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(xlvii) MontgomeryCounty
(A) Floodcontrolprojectin HatboroBorough 1,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(xlviii) TiogaCounty

(A) Floodprotectionin Knoxville Borough 3,900,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $650,000)

(xlix) WestmorelandCounty
(A) Flood protection in JeanetteCity and Penn

Borough 2,880,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $480,000)

(B) Floodcontrolprojecton JacksRunat confluence
of StateRun andJacksRun in the Boroughof
South Greensburg and the Township of
Hempfield 200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000)

(C) Flood control project on Jacks Run in the
Borough of South Greensburg involving the
removalof a collapsedretainingwall 300,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $300,000)

(1) BucksCounty
(A) Recreational improvements to the Delaware

Canal and adjacent park grounds in Bristol
Borough 210,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $210,000)

(ii) CentreCounty
(A) Constructionof a streamdiversionprojectin the

Boroughof MilesburgandBoggsTownship 300,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(lii) Clinton County
(A) Constructionof the BeechCreekRehabilitation

Projectin BeechCreekTownship 180,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $150,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $30,000)

(liii) ErieCounty
(A) Edinboro Lake Conservationand Restoration

Foundation,dredgingEdinboroLake 600,000



1306 Act 1986-118 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation - $600,000)
(liv) GreeneCounty

(A) GreeneCounty Water and Sewer Authority,
improvementsto existingfacilities 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)

(lv) MonroeCounty
(A) Designand constructionof a concertshell and

infrastructurefor the PennsylvaniaCenter for
the PerformingArts in the DelawareWaterGap
National Recreation Area, Middle Smithfield
Township 15,500,000
(BaseProjectCost- $13,950,000)
(DesignandContingencies-$1,550,000)

(lvi) NorthamptonCounty
(A) Constructionof a fish ladderon theLehighRiver

at theEastonDam 2,300,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,840,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $460,000)

(B) Constructionof a fish ladderon theLehighRiver
attheChainDam 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(lvii) SchuylkillCounty
(A) Designandconstructa mineacidtreatmentplant

on the upperend of the Little Schuylkill River
northof Tamaqua 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,500,000)

(lviii) WashingtonCounty
(A) WashingtonCountyWaterandSewerAuthority,

improvementsto existingfacilities 5,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $5,000,000)

(lix) DelawareCounty
(A) Upper I)arby Township stream improvement

project on Darby Creek in the vicinity of
SycamoreRoadand Bishop Avenue, including
bankstabilization 220,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(lx) ClearfieldCounty
(A) Constructionof awaterpipelinein BloomTown-

shipfor the ChestnutGroveWaterAssociation 110,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $10,000)

(B) Refurbishmentof sewage treatment facility -

CurwensvilleBoroughMunicipal Authority 154,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $140,000)



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1307

(DesignandContingencies- $14,000)
(6) EmergencyManagementAgency $1,700,000

(i) StateFire Academy
(A) Renovationof existingfacilities, including addi-

tionof women’slocker/showerroom 300,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(ii) Volunteerfire companies
(A) Capital construction projects, firehouses and

similar facilities 500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $500,000)

(iii) HulmevilleBorough- BucksCounty
(A) Water lines to William Penn HarrisFire House

for emergencypurposes 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $80,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(iv) City of Altoona
(A) Constructionof a regionalemergencyprepared-

nesscenter 800,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $650,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $150,000)

(7) Departmentof GeneralServices $30,888,000
(i) Capitol Complex- Harrisburg

(A) Upgradelighting systems 1,200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(B) FinanceBuilding - To refurbish the “Traffic
CircleArea” within thebuilding 470,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $423,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $47,000)

(C) Fire andsafetyrenovationsto the Main Capitol
Building, ProjectDGS 948-12R,PhaseV, PartA 21,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $16,800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $4,200,000)

(D) Additional funds for DOS 948-26for renovation
andwaterproofingof undergroundgarage 3,514,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,928,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $586,000)

(E) Fiber optic cablingof the Capitol Complexand
newequipmentfor telecommunications 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $900,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(ii) LieutenantGovernor’sHome
(A) Upgradeheatingandventilationsystem 295,000



1308 Act 1986-118 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation - $246,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $49,000)

(iii) CentralManagementInformationCenter(CMIC)
(A) Renovationof computercenter 600,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(iv) PublicationsBuilding
(A) Installat;ionof a fireprotectionsprinklersystem 317,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $264,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $53,000)

(v) CambriaCountyWar Memorial,Johnstown
(A) Renovationandrepairsto memorial 175,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $158,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $17,000)

(vi) PhiladelphiaStateOfficeBuilding
(A) Upgradeelevators 1,117,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $931,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $186,000)

(B) Renovationof garagearea 1,200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(8) Departmentof Health $7,500,000
~i) AddictiveDiseasesCenter

(A) Additionalfundsforcompletionof DOS 5 10-28 3,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,750,00QI
(DesignandContingencies- $250,000)

(ii) DiagnosticandRehabilitationCenter
(A) Additional fundsfor DOS 522-1 forconstruction

of a residentialfacility for females 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $250,000)

(iii) Wiley House
(A) For construction of a child developmentand

therapeuticrecreationcenter 3,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $500,000)

(9) HistoricalandMuseumCommission $15,673,000
(1) BushyRunBattlefield

(A) Fixedexhibits 144,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $120,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $24,000)

(ii) CornwallIron Furnace
(A) Restorationof theabattoir 112,000

(BaseProjectAllocation -$93,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $19,000)

(iii) DrakeWell Museum



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1309

(A) Fireandsecuritysystems 110,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $92,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $18,000)

(iv) EckleyMiner’sVillage
(A) Major propertyrenovations 1,100,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(v) EphrataCloister
(A) Firesuppressionsystem 540,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $450,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $90,000)

(vi) Lincoln Homestead
(A) For acquisitionand rehabilitationof the Lincoln

HomesteadinBerksCounty 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(vii) PennsburyManor
(A) Waterpurificationsystem 127,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $106,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $21,000)

(viii) HazietonArtsCenter
(A) Restorationandconversionof former Hazieton

High SchoolBuilding into
HazietonArtsCenter 400,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $320,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $80,000)

(ix) PennsylvaniaFarmMuseumof LandisValley
(A) Constructionof aregionalstoragefacility 2,178,000

(BaseProjectAllocation -$1,815,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $363,000)

(B) Fire andsecuritysystems 180,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $150,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $30,000)

(x) ScrantonIronFurnaces
(A) Restorationandfixedexhibits 252,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $210,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $42,000)

(xi) FlagshipNiagara
(A) Acquisition andrehabilitationof museumfacil-

ity for FlagshipNiagarainErie 5,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $4,582,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $418,000)

(xii) Greater Bucks County Center for the Literary,
PerformingandVisual Arts
(A) Designof a public facility to housethecenter

(DesignandContingencies- $500,000)
500,000



1310 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(xiii) SomersetHistoricalCenter
(A) For constructionof anadditionto thecenter 150,000

(BaseProjectAllocation -$125,0001
(DesignandContingencies- $25,000)

(xiv) LanghorneBorough- BucksCounty
(A) Purchaseof historicLanghorneFarm 250,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)
(xv) MiddletownTownship- BucksCounty

(A) Purchaseof LanghorneCountry Club for com-
munityandhistoricaluse 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,500,000)

(xvi) FallsTownship- BucksCounty
(A) Constructionof a permanentboatlaunchramp

atPennsburyManor 655,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $555,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(xvii) EastonHouseTavern
(A) Constructionof avisitor’s center 500,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $450,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(xviii) Erie Art Museum
(A) For expansionof the Erie Art Museum, to

includetheAshby Building aspartof thefacility,
includingaphysicallink betweenthestructures 625,001)
(BaseProjectAllocation- $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $125,000)

(xix) LaMott VisitorsCenter
(A) Design and constructionof the Lucretia Mott

VisitorsCenteratLaMott, Pennsylvania 350,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $292,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $58,000)

(10) Departmentof Military Affairs $22,103,000
(i) Military Affairs Headquarters

(A) Additionandrenovations 2,593,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,161,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $432,000)

(ii) HersheyNationalGuardArmory
(A) Addition to armory 264,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $220,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $44,000)

(iii) LewisburgNal:ionalGuardArmory
(A) Additional fundsfor DGS 962-8, renovationand

addition 213,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $177,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $36,000)

(iv) Wilkes-Barre/ScrantonArea



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1311

(A) NewNationalGuardArmory 655,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $546,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $109,000)

(v) York NationalGuardArmory
(A) ArmoryBuilding 1,896,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,580,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $316,000)

(vi) SoutheastPennsylvaniaStateVeterans’Homes
(A) Constructionof 30E~-bedndrsingcarefacility in

the Byberry Sectionof NortheastPhiladelphia,
excludingStatelandsin theBenjaminRushState
Park,to be knownas the DelawareValley State
Veterans’Home 12,456,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $10,238,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $2,218,000)

(vii) HollidaysburgVeterans’Home
(A) Additional funds for DOS 969-3, renovationof

SommerHall 1,210,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,008,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $202,000)

(B) Additional funds for DGS 969-4, renovationof
dietarybuilding 691,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $576,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $115,000)

(C) Installation of a centralair conditioning system
inMacArthurHall 325,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $266,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $59,000)

(viii) PennsylvaniaSoldiers’andSailors’Home,Erie
(A) HeatingSystem 1,800,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,520,000)
(Designandcontingencies- $280,000)

(11) Departmentof PublicWelfare $55,077,000
(i) CornwellsHeightsYouthDevelopmentCenter

(A) Install ceilingsin BuildingNos. 4, 5 and6 188,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $157,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $31,000)

(ii) NewCastleYouthDevelopmentCenter
(A) Improveelectricaldistributionsystem 157,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $131,000)
(Design andContingencies- $26,000)

(B) Newfire alarmsystem 198,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $165,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $33,000)

(iii) AshlandStateGeneralHospital
(A) Alterationstoboilerplant 648,000



1312 Act 1986-118 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation - $540,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $108,000)

(B) Replacewater lines andclean systemfrom reser-
voir tobuildings 125,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $25,000)

(C) Installationof air conditioningin patientareas 200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $175,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $25,000)

(D) Improvementsto parkinglots and otherasphalt
wOrk 130,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $119,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $11,000)

(E) Roofing 106,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $106,000)

(F) Installationof incinerator 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $72,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $28,000)

(iv) CoaldaleStateGeneralHospital
(A) Energymanagementprogram 44,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $44,000)
(B) Modificationsto pharmacy 10,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $10,000)
(v) PhilipsburgStateGeneralHospital

(A) Upgradefacility to currentcodestandards 4,440,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $3,700,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $740,000)

(vi) ShamokinStateGeneralHospital
(A) Physicalimprovementsto aid in orderly transfer

of hospitalto privatesector 5,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $5,000,000)

(vii) Allentown StateHospital
(A) Convertlaundrybuildingtorecreationfacility 382,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $318,000)
(Designa:tid Contingencies- $64,000)

(viii) DanvilleStateHospital
(A) Coalhandlingsystem 396,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $330,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $66,000)

(ix) HarrisburgStateHospital
(A) Renovation of secondaryelectrical system in

Building Nos.13, 14 and17 378,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $315,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $63,000)

(B) Electrical renovation and air conditioning of
Building No.54 1,094,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1313

(BaseProjectAllocation - $912,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $182,000)

(x) HaverfordStateHospital
(A) Installationof asteamcondensatesystem 660,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $550,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $110,000)

(xi) MayviewStateHospital
(A) Heatingsystemin ForresterBuilding 300,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(xii) NorristownStateHospital
(A) Replacecollapsedbridgenearboilerplant 400,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $400,000)
(xiii) PhiladelphiaStateHospital

(A) Installationof asmallpackageboiler 230,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $192,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $38,000)

(xiv) SomersetStateHospital
(A) Coal-firedboiler 1,260,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,050,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $210,000)

(xv) TorranceStateHospital
(A) Electrical lines 378,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $315,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $63,000)

(B) Install elevatorsin Jamisonand Barnett Build-
ings 432,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $360,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $72,000)

(xvi) WarrenStateHospital
(A) Renovationof electricaldistributionsystem 337,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $281,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $56,000)

(xvii) Woodville StateHospital
(A) Reconstructionof mainsteamtunnel 296,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $247,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $49,000)

(xviii) EmbreevilleCenter
(A) Newboilerstokers 686,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $572,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $114,000)

(B) Newfire alarmsystem 138,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $115,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $23,000)

(C) Replace portions of central building heating
system 382,000



1314 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation -$318,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $64,000)

(xix) HamburgCenter
(A) Renovationof restroomandbathingareas 818,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $682,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $136,000)

(B) Steamcondensatedistributionsystem- PhaseI 528,01)0
(BaseProjectAllocation - $440,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $88,000)

(C) Renovatebathroomsin Building Nos.4 and5 828,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $690,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $138,000)

(xx) LaureltonCenter
(A) Constructionof therapeuticswimmingpool 535,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $440,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $95,000)

(B) Coal-firedefficiencyboiler 990,01)0
(BaseProjectAllocation - $825,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $165,000)

(xxi) Polk Center
(A) Renovationof heatingsystemandinstallationof

air conditioningin NorthsideBuilding 720,01)0
(BaseProjectAllocation - $600,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $120,000)

(xxii) SelinsgroveCenter
(A) Newbathrooms,Unit II 199,01)0

(BaseProjectAllocation - $166,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $33,000)

(B) Installationof stormwindowsin centralbuilding 600,01)0
(BaseProjectAllocation - $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(C) Newfire alarmsystem 244,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $203,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $41,000)

(xxiii) SouthMountainRestorationCenter
(A) Replaceslateroofsections,guttersand flashings

andflat roofsections- Unit II 190,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $190,000)

(B) Replaceslate roof sections,copper valleys and
guttersandportionsof built-uproofs- Unit I 320,01)0
(BaseProjectAllocation - $320,000)

(C) Replacesecondaryelectrical distribution system
by rewiring everycircuit in Building Nos. 1, 2, 3
and15 andmaindining room 1,750,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,750,000)

(D) Replacecondensatepiping in the underground
steamandreturnlinesandreinsulatetheenvelop 250,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1315

(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)
(E) Repointbrickwork, Building Nos. 1, 2, 3 and15,

main dining room, doctors’ row, nurses’home
andCarbaughRunpumpingstation 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)

(F) Construct vehicle storage garage with high bays
for buses and heavy equipment, with provisions
forall tradeshops 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)

(xxiv) WesternCenter
(A) Renovationof heatingand air conditioning in

clinic building 440,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $367,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $73,000)

(B) Coalbunker 378,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $315,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $63,000)

(C) Newfire alarm system 244,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $203,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $41,000)

(D) Renovate street lighting 191,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $159,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $32,000)

(E) Renovateclinic buildingheatingsystem 636,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $530,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $106,000)

(xxv) WhiteHavenCenter
(A) Newfire alarmsystem 217,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $181,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $36,000)

(B) System/condensatedistributionsystem 254,000
(BaseProjectAllocation -$212,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $42,000)

(xxvi) WesternPsychiatricInstituteandClinic
(A) Constructionof aChildrenandYouthCenter 9,600,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $8,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,600,000)

(xxvii) EasternPennsylvaniaPsychiatricInstitute
(A) Renovationsand repairs to main tower, chil-

dren’squarters,doctors’ quarters,nurses’quar-
tersandout-patientbuildings 10,750,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $8,600,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $2,150,000)

(B) Air conditioning 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,500,000)

(C) Expandededucationalfacility 3,300,000



1316 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,640,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $660,000)

(12) PennsylvaniaStatePolice $2,920,000
(i) HazletonStation

(A) Annexbuilding 1,267,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,056,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $211,000)

(ii) TrevoseStationanddrivers’ examinationpoint
(A) Renovation 1,396,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,163,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $233,000)

(iii) SubstationatYork
(A) Renovation of and expansion of substation

building 257,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $214,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $43,000)

(13) Department of Transportation $8,624,000
(i) AlleghenyCounty

(A) EngineeringDistrict 11-0 - Constructionof adis-
trict officebuilding 4,200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,500,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $700,000)

(ii) BucksCounty
(A) Traffic safety improvements in Langhorne

Manor 105,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $105,000)

(iii) ChesterCounty
(A) Highwaymaintenanceaddition 209,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $174,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $35,000)

(iv) LackawannaCounty
(A) Replacement and reconstruction of 50 railroad

crossingsat gradein the Boroughsof Dunmore
andTaylor 550,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(B) Constructionof a 116-foot Domar salt storage
bin located off T.R.307 at Daleville 125,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $125,000)

(v) LawrenceCounty
(A) NewcastleAirport Authority - Improvementsto

airportfacilities 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $80,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(vi) LehighCounty



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1317

(A) Anti-skidstoragebuilding 151,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $126,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $25,000)

(vii) LuzerneCounty
(A) Constructionof a 116-foot Domar salt storage

bin at Nuangola 125,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $125,000)

(B) Anti-skid storage building 150,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $125,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $25,000)

(viii) LycomingCountyDistrict Office
(A) Addition 824,000

(Base Project Allocation - $687,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $137,000)

(ix) MontourCounty
(A) Constructionof a highwaymaintenancebuilding 400,000

(Base Project Allocation - $350,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $50,000)

(x) NorthumberlandCounty
(A) Satellitemaintenancebuilding 216,000

(Base Project Allocation - $180,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $36,000)

(xi) PerryCounty
(A) Constructionof a 100-foot Domar salt storage

bin located at the intersectionof T.R.274on
L.R.122 101,000
(Base Project Allocation - $101,000)

(xii) Philadelphia County
(A) Constructionof a storagebuilding in Pennsport

under1-95 betweenMifflin andMcKeanStreets 975,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $877,500)
(Design and Contingencies - $97,500)

(xiii) Susquehanna County
(A) Anti-skid storagebuilding 121,000

(BaseProjectAllocation -$101,000)
(Design and contingencies - $20,000)

(B) Constructionof a 116-foot Domar salt storage
binlocatedat thevillageof GreatBend 121,000
(Base Project Allocation - $101,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $20,000)

(xiv) WestmorelandCounty
(A) Anti-skidstoragebuilding 151,000

(Base Project Allocation - $126,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $25,000)

Section4. Itemizationof furnitureandequipmentprojects.
Additional capital projects in the category of public improvement projects

consistingof the acquisitionof movable furnitureand equipmentto com-



1318 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

pletepublic improvementprojectsandtobepurchasedby theDepartmentof
GeneralServices,its successorsor assigns,andto befinancedby the incur-
ring of debt, areherebyitemized,togetherwith their respectiveestimated
financialcosts,asfollows:

Total
Project

Project Allocation

(1) Departmentof Education $24,801,000
(i) BloomsburgUniversity

(A) Original furniture andequipment for renovated
Sutliff Hall BuildingDGS 401-39 55,000

(ii) Cheyney State University
(A) New furniture for all dormitoriesand student

activity center 170,000
(B) Renovationof BrownHall: DOS403-49 29,000
(C) Renovationof PennsylvaniaHall: DGS 403-50 212,000
(D) Renovatidnof old library: DOS403-51 33,000

(iii) EdinboroStateUniversity
(A) Original furniture and equipment for Reeder

Hall: DOS 406-44 250,000
(iv) Millersville StateUniversity

(A) Original furniture and equipment for Byerly
Hall: DOS411-48 175,000

(v) Pennsylvania State University
(A) SewageTreatmentSystem- Spray effluent: DOS

800-103 337,000
(B) Pnrticulateemissioncontrol system- Baghouse:

DOS800-158 153,000
(C) Electricaldistributionsystem:DOS800-160 23,000
(D) Extensionof waterlines:DOS 800-161 45,000
(E) Extension of central control and monitoriiig

system:DOS800-162 22,000
(F) Coal handlingandutility systemimprovements:

DGS800-163U.P. 169,000
(G) Renovationof Mineral Industries and Mineral

Sciences Buildings:DOS 800-177 660,001)
(H) Convert boilers to coal-fired - Capitol Campus:

DGS 800-164 112,001)
(I) Multipurpose building - Delaware County

Campus:I)GS 800-178 333,0(X)
(vi) Universityof Pittsburgh

(A) Original furniture and equipment for the
Bradford CampusLibrary and Administration
Building: I)GS 1103-33 85,000

(B) Original furniture andequipmentfor the renova-
tion of Salk Hall-Dental Annex for School of



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1319

Dental MedicineandSchoolof Pharmacy:DGS
1103-32 3,480,000

(vii) Temple University
(A) Microcomputinglaboratories 2,205,000
(B) Replacement of engineering, scientific and

capital equipment 15,750,000
(viii) State Correctional Institutions

(A) Education furniture and equipment for the new
State correctional institutions 503,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $503,000)

(2) Departmentof EnvironmentalResources $5,443,000
(i) BlueKnobStatePark

(A) Original furniture andequipmentfor the water
andsanitarysystem:
DOS 150-2 9,000

(ii) PresqueIsleStatePark
(A) Waterandsanitarysystemimprovementproject:

DGS 163-16 26,000
(iii) PrinceGallitzin StatePark

(A) Waterstoragetankproject:
DOS 193-35 4,000

(iv) PymatuningStatePark
(A) Sanitaryfacilitiesproject:

DOS 103-3 35,000
(v) RaccoonCreekStatePark

(A) Parkimprovementproject:DGS 146-5 19,000
(vi) Harrisburg

(A) Departmentof EnvironmentalResourcesOffice
Building: DGS 948-22 5,350,000

(3) Departmentof GeneralServices $6,150,000
(i) CapitolComplex

(A) Additional funds for original furnishings,
ijpprovements, facilities and equipment for
CapitolBuilding expansion:DOS 948-12 6,150,000

(4) Departmentof Health $600,000
(i) CenterforAddictive Diseases

(A) Original furniture and equipment for Hospital
AnnexBuilding: DOS510-28 600,000

(5) HistoricalandMuseumCommission $477,000
(i) CommonwealthConservationCenter

(A) Original furnitureandequipment:DOS 999-5 477,0~0
(6) Departmentof PublicWelfare $5,722,000

(i) AshlandStateGeneralHospital
(A) Replace and supplement treatment equipment

and equipment necessary for operations,mainte-
nanceandadministration 1,890,000



1320 Act 1986-118 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

(ii) CoaldaleStateGeneralHospital
(A) Medicaldiagnosticandtreatmentequipment 44,000
(B) Maintenanceequipment 16,000

(iii) PhilipsburgStateGeneralHospital
(A) IntensiveCareUnit: DGS 537-11 105,000

(iv) ShamokinState General Hospital
(A) Two WardAreas:DGS 539-10 125,000

(v) FarviewStateHospital
(A) Clinic, patienttherapyandliving areas,andstaff

offices: DOS 505-15 392,000
(vi) EasternPennsylvaniaPsychiatricInstitute

(A) Replacescientificresearchequipment 1,000,000
(vii) Harrisburg

(A) Departmentof Public Welfare ComputerFacil-
ity: DGS 506-15 1,900,000

(viii) LoysvilleYouthDevelopmentCenter
(A) Newsecurity unit: DGS 588-2,PhaseIV, PartA 250,000

Section 5. Itemizationof transportationassistanceprojects.
(a) Ruralandintercity rail.—Additional capital projectsin thecategory

of transportationassistanceprojectsfor rural andintercity rail servicepro..
jects to beconstructed,or with respectto whichaninterestis to beacquired.
by the Departmentof Transportation,its successorsor assigns,andto be
financedby the incurring of debt,areherebyitemized,togetherwith their
respectiveestimatedfinancialcosts,asfollows:

Total
Project

Project Allocation

(1) AdamsandCumberlandCounties
(i) Gettysburg branch track No.912

(A) Rail branchlinerehabilitationof 23.4 miles of
Commonwealth-ownedtrack to Class II track
safety standards $2,132,000
(BaseProjectAllocation-$1,938,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $194,000)

(2) BerksCounty
(i) Schuylkill secondaryline No.197B

(A) Rail branchline rehabilitationof 12.5 miles of
Commonwealth-ownedtrack to Class II track
safetystandards 267,000
(BaseProjectAllocation-$243,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $24,000)

(ii) KutztownIndustrialTrackNo.910
(A) Rail branchline rehabilitation of 4.1 miles of

Commonwealth-ownedtrack to ClassII track
safetystandards 215,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1321

(BaseProjectAllocation - $195,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(3) Berks,LehighandMontgomeryCounties
(i) PerkiomenBranchTracks

(A) Rail branchlinerehabilitation of 15.8 miles of
Commonwealth-ownedtrack to Class II track
safetystandards 1,710,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,710,000)

(ii) ColebrookdaleIndustrial Track
(A) Rail branchline rehabilitation of 8.6 miles of

Commonwealth-ownedtrack to ClassII track
safety standards 861,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $861,000)

(4) BradfordCounty
(i) TowandaMonroetonTrackNo.1004

(A) Rail branchline rehabilitation of 4.2 miles of
Commonwealth-ownedtrack to Class II track
safety standards 410,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $373,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $37,000)

(5) BucksCounty
(i) Bristol Borough

(A) Relocationcostfor ConsolidatedRail Corpora-
tion Bristol SpurTrack 1,392,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,206,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $186,000)

(6) Cameron,Elk andErie Counties
(i) City of ErieandEmporiumBorough

(A) Rehabilitationand improvementof the now or
formerly ConsolidatedRail Corporation Erie-
Emporium Line, Mile Post 2.8 to Mile Post
149.9betweenErie and EmporiumBoroughto
bring therail line toFRA Class III standards 650,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $650,000)

(7) CentreandClinton Counties
(i) SEDACouncil of GovernmentsJointRailAuthority

(A) Capitalacquisitionandrehabilitationof Consoli-
datedRail CorporationBaldEagleBranch,Mile
Post34.5 to Mile Post51.5 betweenCurtin His-
toric VillageandMill Hall 551,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $454,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $97,000)

(8) ChesterandDelawareCounties
(i) Wilmington and Northern Track No.907/939

(A) Rail branchline rehabilitationof 17.6 miles of
Commonwealth-ownedtrack to Class II track
safetystandards 1,756,000



1322 Act 1986-118 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,596,000)
(DesignandContingencies-$160,000)

(9) Clearfieldand Jefferson Counties
(i) RidewaySecondaryTrackNo.651

(A) Rail branchline rehabilitation of 4.3 miles of
Commonwealth-ownedtrack to Class II track
safetystandards 435,1)00
(BaseP:rojectAllocation - $395,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $40,000)

(10) Erie County
(i) City of Erie

(A) Relocation cost for Norfolk and Western
RailwayMainline,Length6miles 15,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $15,000,000)

(11) FayetteCounty
(i) SouthwestSecondaryTrackNo.663

(A) Rail branchline rehabilitation of 0.4 miles of
Commonwealth-ownedtrack to Class II track
safetystandards 113,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $103,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $10,000)

(12) LackawannaCounty
(i) LackawanriaCountyRailroadAuthority

(A) Capital acquisitionand rehabilitationcosts for
the DelawareandHudsonRailway, Carbondale
Branch,Mile Post174.6toMile Post196.9 1,650,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $150,000)

(B) Capital acquisition and rehabilitation costs for
theformerErie-LackawannaMainline 230,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $230,000)

(ii) Cityof Scranton
(A) State reimbursementfor the capital acquisition

and rehabilitation costs for the former Erie-
LackawannaMainline, Mile Post120.6 to Mile
Post133.0 720,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $720,000)

(13) LancasterCounty
(i) Mount HopeIndustrialTrackNo.916

(A) Rail biranchline rehabilitation of 0.6 miles of
Commonwealth-ownedtrack to ClassII track
safetystandards 112,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $102,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $10,000)

(14) LuzerneCounty
(i) L & SBranchTrackNo.1035



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1323

(A) Rail branchline rehabilitation of 1.2 miles of
Commonwealth-ownedtrack to Class II track
safetystandards 112,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $102,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $10,000)

(ii) BloomsburgBranchTrackNo.1228
(A) Rail branchline rehabilitation of 7.0 miles of

Commonwealth-ownedtrack to ClassII track
safetystandards 420,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $382,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $38,000)

(15) MonroeandWayneCounties
(i) MonroeCountyRail Authority

(A) Capital acquisition cost for the former Erie-
LackawannaMainline, Mile Post 73.2 New
JerseyStateLine to Mile Post113.5Lackawanna
CountyLine 4,950,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $4,950,000)

(16) NorthumberlandCounty
(i) SEDACouncil of GovernmentsJointRail Authority

(A) Capitalacquisitionof theConsolidatedRail Cor-
poration Paxinos Industrial Track, Mile Post
13.17toMile Post18.3 170,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $170,000)

(B) Capitalacquisitionandrehabilitationof theCon-
solidatedRail CorporationShamokinSecondary
Line, Mile Post131.0to Mile Post139.6 750,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $750,000)

(C) Capitalacquisitionandrehabilitationof theCon-
solidatedRail CorporationCarbonRun Branch
Line,Mile Post0.00to Mile Post1.46 127,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $127,000)

(D) Capital acquisition and rehabilitation of the
ConsolidatedRail Corporation ShamokinSec-
ondaryTrack, Mile Post24.3to Mile Post25.86 137,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $137,000)

(17) PikeandWayneCounties
(i) HonesdaleBranchTrackNo.1238

(A) Rail branchlinerehabilitationof 24.7 miles of
Commonwealth-ownedtrack to Class II track
safetystandards 1,896,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,724,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $172,000)

(18) Schuylkill County
(1) Schuylkill SecondaryTrackNo.196

(A) Rail branchline rehabilitation of 1.3 miles of
Commonwealth-ownedtrack to Class II track
safetystandards 201,000



1324 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation - $183,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $18,000)

(19) WarrenCounty
(i) Valley IndustrialTrackNo.260A

(A) Rail branchline rehabilitation of 3.2 miles of
Commonwealth-ownedtrack to ClassII track
safetystandards 112,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $102,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $10,000)

(b) Mass transit.—Additionalcapital projectsin the categoryof trans-
portation assistanceprojectsfor masstransit in which an interest is to be
acquiredin or constructedby the Departmentof Transportation,its succes-
sors or assigns,andto be financed by the incurring of debt, are hereby
itemized,togetherwith theirestimatedfinancialcosts,asfollows:

Total
Project

Project Allocation

(1) AltoonaMetroTransit
(i) Sparebuspartsconsortium $35,000
(ii) Building improvementsand purchaseof service

vehicles, tools andequipment 73,01)0
(2) Area TransportationAuthority of North Central

Pennsylvania
(i) Purchaseof buses,vansandbus-relatedequipment 298,01)0

(3) BeaverCountyTransitAuthority
(i) Landacquisition,designandconstructionof aPulse

TransitCenter 290,000
(ii) Smallbusandparatransitequipment 75,000
(iii) Shopequipmentandtools 30,000

(4) BerksAreaReadingTransportationAuthority
(i) Bus garagerenovations 50,000
(ii) Purchaseof busesandbus-relatedequipment 476,000

(5) CambriaCountyTransitAuthority
(i) Transitcenteroffice/waitingroom 98,000
(ii) Twelvebusstop shelters 38,CJ00
(iii) Electronicduplicator 10,000
(iv) Two-wayradios(9) 25,000
(v) Exterior facility rehabilitation 50,000
(vi) Shoptoolsandequipment 54,000
(vii) Inclinedplaneequipment 20,000
(viii) Service truck 25,000
(ix) Office equipment 10,000
(x) Computer equipment 15,000
(xi) High lift 30,000
cxii) Transit center equipment 10,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1325

(xiii) Garagesweeper 35,000
(xiv) Compressor 8,000
(xv) Parkinglot/sidewalkrenovation 95,000
(xvi) Duplicator 12,000
(xvii) Replace bus windows 31,000
(xviii) Studded tires/insertion machine 180,000
(xix) Rehabilitation of bus storage garagein Moxham 143,000

(6) CapitolAreaTransit
(i) Purchaseof buses,service vehiclesand bus-related

equipment 708,000
(7) CenterAreaTransportationAuthority

(i) Purchaseof buses, paratransitvehicles, micro-
computerandassociatedcapitalmaintenanceitems 133,000

(8) City of Butler
(i) Purchaseof busesandrelatedequipment 73,000

(9) City of Philadelphia
(i) Constructionof Civic CenterStation 1,014,000
(ii) Subwaypolice/firecommunicationsystem 183,000

(10) DelawareRiverPortAuthority
(i) Modernizefour subwaystationsin Philadelphia 600,000

(11) Dubois, Fall Creek, SandyTownship Joint Transit
Authority
(i) Purchaseof busesandrelatedequipment 43,000

(12) ErieMetropolitanTransitAuthority
(i) Purchaseof radiosandbus-relatedequipment 100,000
(ii) Purchaseof garage, office equipment, service

vehicles and signs 57,000
(iii) Purchaseof buses,service vehicle, shelters,tools

an4 equipment,land acquisitionandfacility renova-
tions 86,000

(13) HazletonTransitAuthority
(i) Purchaseof busterminalandconstructionof main-

tenancegarage 195,000
(14) IndianaTransit

(i) Constructionof garageandoffice facility and pur-
chaseof bus-relatedequipment 210,000

(15) LackawannaTransitSystem
(i) Purchase of buses,servicevehicles andbus-related

equipment 939,000
(16) LehighandNorthamptonTransportationAuthority

(i) Building renovationsandequipmentreplacements 37,000
(ii) Facility improvement program 292,000
(iii) Purchase of vans and minibuses 20,000

(17) Luzerne County Transportation Authority
(i) Purchaseof busesandrelatedequipment 275,000

(18) Monessen Transit Authority



1326 Act1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(i) Purchaseof buses,shelters,signs,office equipment
andfurniture 80,000

(19) Mid Mon Valley
(i) Purchaseof busesandequipment 182,001)

(20) MonroeCountyTransitAuthority
(i) Purchaseof wash facility, lifts, service vehicles,

computerandmiscellaneousequipment 94,000
(21) NewCastleAreaTransitAuthority

(i) Constructionof newmaintenancefacility 292,000
(22) PortAuthority of AlleghenyCounty

(i) Additional fundsfor PCCTrolleyrehabilitation 833,000
(ii) Port Authority projectsfunded under the Urban

Mass Transit Administration Section9 Program
during Federalfiscal year 1985, including the trolley
rehabilitationprogram,garagerehabilitationprogram,
bus window retrofit, bus fleet modernizationpro-
grams,bridge inspectionsupportvehicles,equipment,
fixed facilitiesandcapitalmaintenance 4,165,000

(iii) EastBuswayExtension 1,667,000
(iv) DowntownIntermodalTransportationCenter 833,000
(v) Constructionof emergencycrewbuilding 48,000
(vi) Garagerehabilitationprogram 1,284,000

(23) Schuylkill TransportationSystem
(1) Purchaseof busesandspareparts 147,01)0

(24) ShenangoValley ShuttleService
(i) Purchaseand installationof computersystem 18,000

(25) SoutheasternPennsylvaniaTransportationAuthority
(i) Frankfordelevatedreconstruction 5,833,000
(ii) Railroadfacilitiesimprovements 2,667,000
(iii) 120Bus PurchaseProgram 3,867,0130
(iv) RHSLMaintenanceFacility 3,474,000
(v) WayneJunctionSubstation(Construction) 2,500,000
(vi) RHSLBridges 1,359,000
(vii) Market-FrankfordGOH 2,834,000
(viii) FernRockShop 1,034,000
(ix) Ninth Streetbranchsignals 1,883,000
(x) Norristown high speedline signals (Modernization

and Construction) 1,267,000
(xi) Utility fleet renewal 334,000
cxii) RAD Substation 667,000
(xiii) Wyomingshopmodernization 2,584,000
(xiv) Sixty-ninthStreetTerminal- Additional 350,000
(xv) Norristown TransportationCenter 283,000
(xvi) OlneyTerminal 609,000
(xvii) TempleUniversityStation 2,500,000
(xviii) North Philadelphia Maintenance Facility and

StreetcarEngineering 84,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1327

(xix) FrontierDivision Garage 39,000
(xx) EleventhStreetStation- Additional 250,000
(xxi) Railroad and standard bridge improvement

program 13,334,000
(xxii) Replacementof centrifugaltrackrelays 3,000,000
(xxiii) Replacementof the Wayne Junction tower fire

protectionsystem 175,000
(xxiv) Replacementof the Wayne Junctionrotaryfre-

quencyconverter 100,000
(xxv) Norristown High SpeedLine Car Purchaseand

STD MaintenanceFacility ImprovementProgram 10,000,000
(xxvi) Projects funded under UMTA section 9 for

Federalfiscalyear 1986, including bus purchasesand
rehabilitationof maintenanceandfixedfacilities 5,624,000

(26) TransitAuthority of WarrenCounty
(i) Purchaseof busesandbusshelters 40,000

(27) VenangoCounty
(i) Purchaseof busesandshelters 63,000

(28) WestmorelandCountyTransitAuthority
(i) Purchaseof busesandrelatedequipment 118,000
(ii) Bus PoolAmendment 29,000

(29) Williamsport Bureauof Transportation
(i) Purchaseof fareboxes,relatedequipmentand spare

parts 23,000
(30) York TransportationAuthority

(i) Purchaseof fareboxes,radios,spareparts,computer
equipment and shelters 47,000

(ii) Purchaseof sheltersand supervisoryvehicle and
feasibility studyfor transitcenter 23,000

Section6. Itemizationof floodcontrolprojects.
Capitalprojectsin thecategoryof flood controlprojectsto beconstructed

by the Departmentof EnvironmentalResources,its successorsor assigns,
andto be financedby the incurring of debt, areherebyitemized,together
with their respectiveestimatedcosts,asfollows:
(1) Departmentof EnvironmentalResources $15,830,000

(i) CarbonandLuzerneCounties
(A) Francis E. Walter Reservoir Modification

Project 13,705,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $11,550,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $2,155,000)

(ii) Schuylkill County
(A) Tamaqua Borough Local Flood Protection

Project,Commonwealthportion of non-Federal
cost-shareof theFederalflood controlprojectas
authorizedby theWaterResourcesDevelopment
Act of 1974: Provided, That the Common-
wealth’sshareshall not exceed50¾of thetotal



1328 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

non-Federalcost-sharefor suchproject aspro-
videdby FederalLaw 2,125,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,932,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $193,000)

Section7. Itemizationof sitedevelopmentprojects.
Capitalprojectsin the categoryof site developmentprojectsfor capital

grantsby the Departmentof Commerce,it successorsor assigns,authorized
underthe provisionsof the actof May 6, 1968 (P.L.117,No.61),known as
the Site DevelopmentAct, andto be financedby the incurring of debt,are
herebyitemized,togetherwith their estimatedfinancialcosts,asfollows:
(1) Departmentof Commerce $2,255,000

(i) ButlerCounty
(A) Site developmentand infrastructureimprove-

mentsto thePullmanCenter 275,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $25,000)

(B) Site developmentand infrastructureimprove-
mentsattheButlerCountyAirport 115,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $15,000)

(ii) HuntingdonCounty
(A) Site developmentproject to promoteeconomic

developmentatRaystownLake 1,200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(iii) LawrenceCounty
(A) SitedevelopmentattheJohnsonBronzeproperty

in theCityof NewCastle 275,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $25,000)

(iv) VenangoCounty
(A) Site developmentand infrastructureimprove-

mentsattheVenangoAreaIndustrialComplex 275,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $25,000)

(B) Sitedevelopmentandinfrastructureat the Chess
LambertonAirport 115,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $15,000)

Section 8. Itemizationof redevelopmentassistanceprojects.
Capitalprojectsin the categoryof redevelopmentassistanceprojectsfor

capital grantsby the Departmentof CommunityAffairs, its successorsor
assigns,authorized under the provisions of the act of May 20, 1949
(P.L.1633, No.493),known as the HousingandRedevelopmentAssistance
Law, and to be financedby the incurring of debt, are herebyitemized,
togetherwith theirestimatedfinancialcosts,asfollows:



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1329

Total
Project

Project Allocation

(1) Departmentof CommunityAffairs
(i) For constructionin eachof the 67 counties,at the

amountsitemizedin thisparagraph,of anyor all of the
following buildings: soup kitchens, shelters for the
homeless, single-room occupancy units and low-
income housing units. The term “construction”
includeslandacquisition,sitepreparationor theacqui-
sitionandrenovationof existingbuildings.
(A) AdamsCounty $475,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $396,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $79,000)

(B) AlleghenyCounty 10,078,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $8,398,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,680,000)

(C) ArmstrongCounty 540,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $450,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $90,000)

(D) BeaverCounty 1,421,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,!84,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $237,000)

(E) BedfordCounty 325,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $271,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $54,000)

(F) BerksCounty 2,172,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,810,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $362,000)

(0) Blair County 950,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $792,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $158,000)

(H) BradfordCounty 437,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $364,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $73,000)

(I) BucksCounty 3,331,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,776,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $555,000)

(J) ButlerCounty 1,028,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $857,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $171,000)

(K) CambriaCounty 1,274,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,062,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $212,000)

(L) CameronCounty 100,000



1330 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation - $83,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $17,000)

(M) CarbonCounty 370,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $308,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $62,000)

(N) CentreCounty 784,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $653,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $131,000)

(0) ChesterCounty 2,201,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,834,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $367,000)

(P) ClarionCounty 301,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $251,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(Q) ClearfieldCounty 581,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $484,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $97,000)

(R) ClintonCounty 271,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $226,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $45,000)

(5) ColumbiaCounty 431,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $359,000~
(DesignandContingencies- $72,000)

(T) CrawfordCounty 618,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $515,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $103,000)

(U) CumberlandCounty 1,237,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,031,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $206,000)

(V) DauphinCounty 1,615,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,346,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $269,000)

(W) DelawareCounty 3,857,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,214,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $643,000)

(X) Elk County 266,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $222,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $44,000)

(Y) Erie County 1,964,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,640,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $324,000)

(Z) FayetteCounty 1,115,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $929,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $186,000)

(AA) ForestCounty 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $83,000)



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1331

(DesignandContingencies- $17,000)
(BB) FranklinCounty 790,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $658,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $132,000)

(CC) FultonCounty 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $83,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $17,000)

(DD) GreeneCounty 280,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $233,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $47,000)

(EE) HuntingdonCounty 294,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $245,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $49,000)

(FF) IndianaCounty 641,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $534,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $107,000)

(00) JeffersonCounty 336,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $280,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $56,000)

(HH) JuniataCounty 133,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $111,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $22,000)

(II) LackawannaCounty 1,584,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,320,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $264,000)

(JJ) LancasterCounty 2,518,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,098,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $420,000)

(KK) LawrenceCounty 745,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $621,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $124,000)

(LL) LebanonCounty 763,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $636,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $127,000)

(MM) LehighCounty 1,901,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,584,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $317,000)

(NN) LuzerneCounty 2,384,000
(BaseProjectAllocation-$1,987,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $397,000)

(00) LycomingCounty 823,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $686,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $137,000)

(PP) McKeanCounty 352,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $293,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $59,000)



1332 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(QQ) MercerCounty 892,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $743,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $149,000)

(RR) Mifflin County 326,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $272,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $54,000)

(SS) MonroeCounty 482,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $402,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $80,000)

(TT) MontgomeryCounty 4,473,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,727,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $746,000)

(UU) Montour County 116,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $97,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $19,000)

(VV) NorthamptonCounty 1,567,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,306,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $261,000)

(WW) NorthumberlandCounty 698,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $582,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $116,000)

(XX) PerryCounty 248,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $207,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $41,000)

(YY) PhiladelphiaCounty 11,733,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $9,777,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,956,000)

(ZZ) PikeCounty 127,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $106,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $21,000)

(AAA) PotterCounty 123,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $103,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(BBB) Schuylkill County 1,116,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $930,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $186,000)

(CCC) SnyderCounty 233,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $194,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $39,000)

(DDD) SomersetCounty 555,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $461,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $94,000)

(EEE) SullivanCounty 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $83,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $17,000)

(FFF) SusquehannaCounty 263,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1333

(BaseProjectAllocation - $219,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $44,000)

(000) Tioga County 285,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $237,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $48,000)

(HHH) Union County 228,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $190,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $38,000)

(III) VenangoCounty 448,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $373,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $75,000)

(JJJ) WarrenCounty 330,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $275,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $55,000)

(KKK) WashingtonCounty 1,509,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,257,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $252,000)

(LLL) WayneCounty 245,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $204,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $41,000)

(MMM) WestmorelandCounty 2,726,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,272,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $454,000)

(NNN) WyomingCounty 184,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $153,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $31,000)

(000) York County 2,175,000
(BaseProjectAllocation -$1,812,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $363,000)

(ii) Sheltersforbatteredwomenandchildren
(A) For construction or acquisition for battered

womenandchildren 6,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $5,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,000,000)

(iii) PennsylvaniaHeritageParkDevelopment
(A) To provide funds for the developmentof Heri-

tage Parks in this Commonwealth.The term
“development” shall include land acquisition,
sitepreparationandconstruction 480,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $80,000)

(2) AlleghenyCounty
(i) CountyProject

(A) Constructionof an airport terminal building at
GreaterPittsburghInternationalAirport 85,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $76,500,000)



1334 Act 1986-118 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

(DesignandContingencies - $8,500,000)
(B) Sewerandwater infrastructureimprovementsat

GreaterPittsburghInternationalAirport 12,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation -$10,800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,200,000)

(ii) Borough of Glenfield and Townshipsof Aleppo,
Kilbuck andOhio
(A) Constructionof interceptorsewersandrehabili-

tationof DixmontSewerTreatmentPlant 1,325,000
(BaseProjectAllocation -$1,025,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $300,000)

(iii) WestHomesteadRedevelopment
(A) Public spaceinfrastructureand facadeimprove-

mentsto businessdistrictalong8thStreet 500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(iv) HomesteadRedevelopment
(A) Redevelopmentof blightedareatotaling 12 acres

adjacent to United States Steel Homestead
works, including planning, acquisition, demoli-
tion, relocationandsiteimprovements 3,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $500,000)

(v) BraddockIndustrialandCommercialRevitalization
(A) Historic preservationandrehabilitationof Car-

negieLibrary forpossiblereuseastrainingcenter 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $900,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(B) Expansionof IndustrialPark Project, including
acquisitionandrenovationof rehabilitatedstruc-
tures and demolition of blightedvacant struc-
tures 1,200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(Designarid Contingencies- $200,000)

(vi) Duquesne
(A) DuquesneWorksDevelopment- Constructionof

rampandaccessroadsfromRoute837 to Indus-
trial Facility, includingright-of-wayacquisition 3,500,00()
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $700,000)

(B) DuquesneWorks Development- Relocation of
existingutilities and constructionof new infra-
structureto servesite 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,600,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $400,000)

(vii) McKeesportRiverfrontDevelopment



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1335

(A) Right-of-way acquisition, access,road, sewer,
water and other infrastructureto service Indus-
trial Parkon formerUnited StatesSteelNational
workssitePhasesI andII 2,600,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,900,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $700,000)

(B) Riverfront Park expansibnand developmentof
MarinaatWaterStreetand6thStreet 1,800,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,300,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $500,000)

(C) Utility relocationandreconstructionalongLysle
Boulevard,includinglightingandlandscaping 1,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $900,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(D) Improvementsat accessintersectionto Industrial
Parkat Market StreetandWalnut Streetat Lysle
Boulevard 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,750,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $250,000)

(E) Lysle BoulevardandMarket Streetareabusiness
improvementandexpansionprogramanddevel-
opmentof publicspaces 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,200,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $300,000)

(F) Improvementsto rampsat JeromeandDuquesne
Bridges 500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(viii) OlassportRedevelojment
(A) Constructionof a new Allegheny Avenue and

infrastructureto service three formerly vacant
industrial facilities now undergoingreuseactiv-
ities 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(ix) Wilkinsburg-CenterRedevelopmentProject
(A) Public improvements, including lighting and

landscaping along Penn Avenue within the
EnterpriseZone 550,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $475,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $75,000)

(B) Accessandinfrastructureimprovementsin light
industrialareato accommodatenewuses 650,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $150,000)

(x) Turtle Creek, Wilmerding and East Pittsburgh
FloodControlChannel



1336 Act 1986-118 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

(A) Restoration, rehabilitation and removal of
siltationthreateningflood protectioncapabilities
of a floodcontrolchanneldraininga 140-square-
mile areain AlleghenyandWestmorelandCoun-
ties 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(xi) PitcairnRa;il YardsRedevelopmentProject
(A) Developmentof a serviceroadsystem,including

right-of-way, acquisition and constructionfor
individual parcel accessof a major 420-acre
industrialpark 4,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $700,000)

(B) Flood-proof site, utility constructionand other
infrastructureimprovementsto serviceindustrial
parcels 5,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $4,900,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $600,000)

(xii) City of Pittsburgh
(A) Relocationof North ShoreDrive from the front

of ThreeRiversStadiumto behindthestadium 6,115,001)
(BaseProjectAllocation - $5,637,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $478,000)

(B) Relocationof various expresswayrampsaround
ThreeRiversStadium 908,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $844,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $64,000)

(C) Construction of various pedestrian bridges
linking the City of Pittsburgh with the North
Side,aswell asThreeRiversStadiumwith points
ontheNorthSide 5,662,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $5,lO2,000~
(DesignandContingencies- $560,000)

(D) Fundingfor a CenterofScienceandTechnology 13,800,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $11,040,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $2,760,000)

(E) Public spaceimprovementsaroundtheperimeter
of Three Rivers Stadium, including improved
walkways, landscapingand useof the areafor
festivals 9,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $8,550,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $950,000)

(F) Land acquisition and clearanceat the Herr’s
IslandSite 2,700,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,700,000)



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1337

(G) Bank stabilization and park improvements at
Herr’s IslandSite 3,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(H) Constructionof amarinaat Herr’s Island 1,200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,080,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $120,000)

(I) J& L SecondAvenuesitepreparation 1,900,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,900,000)

(J) J& L SecondAvenuesiteinfrastructure 4,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $4,200,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $300,000)

(K) Accessto J& L SecondAvenuesite 700,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $600,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(L) J& L SecondAvenuesite bankstabilizationand
parkimprovements 1,900,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,710,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $190,000)

(M) Vehicular link between the J & L site and
Oakland 5,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $5,000,000)

(N) Strip District localroadreconstruction 8,900,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $8,900,000)

(0) Strip District riverfront stabilizationand park
improvements 3,900,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,510,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $390,000)

(P) Strip District water,sewerandelectricalimprove-
ments 1,800,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,620,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $180,000)

(Q) National Center for Advanced Manufacturing
andSoftwareEngineering 30,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $27,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $3,000,000)

(xiii) PennHills Township
(A) Elimination of two sanitary sewageplants in

Penn Hills Township and reconnection to
Alcansan 4,535,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $4,100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $435,000)

(xiv) BlawnoxBorough
(A) Waterplantreconstruction 213,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $175,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $38,000)



1338 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(3) ArmstrongCounty
(i) Boroughof FordCity

(A) MAC IndustrialPark renovationandcreationof
smallbusinessincubator 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,000,000)

(B) FordCity SewageTreatmentPlantupgrading 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,500,000)

(C) MAC Industrial Park - improvementto indus-
trial accessroad 400,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $400,000)

(ii) EastFranklinTownship
(A) WestHills IndustrialParkexpansion 3,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,000,000)
(iii) Gilpin Township

(A) SchenleyRoad industrial accessroad improve-
ments 1,700,001)
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,700,000)

(iv) NorthBuffalo Township
(A) Kittanning SuburbanJoint Municipal Authority

WaterSystemexpansion,StateLick Interchange 750,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $750,000)

(v) WestFranklinTownship
(A) Sanitarylandfill sitedevelopment 1,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(vi) CowanshannockTownship

(A) Industrial accessroadimprovements,Shannock
Valley IndustrialDevelopmentCouncil 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)

(vii) ParkerCity
(A) Renovationof ParkerCity water treatmentand

distributionsystem 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)

(4~ BeaverCounty
6) Boroughof Midland

(A) J & L-LTV sitepreparation 750,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $750,000~

(B) J & L-LTV site infrastructure 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,000,000)

(C) J& L-LTV siteimprovement 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,500,000)

(ii) Boroughof Aliquippa
(A) J & L-LTV sitepreparation 1,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(B) J& L-LTV siteinfrastructure 3,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $3,000,000)
(C) J& L-LTV siteaccess 500,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1339

(BaseProjectAllocation - $500,000)
(D) J & L-LTV site improvement 1,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,000,000)
(iii) Boroughof Ambridge

(A) USSsitepreparation 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)

(B) USSsite infrastructure 2,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,500,000)

(C) USSsiteaccess 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,500,000)

(D) USSsite improvement 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,000,000)

(E) Armco Steelinfrastructure 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,000,000)

(F) Armco Steelright-of-way 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,000,000)

(iv) Boroughof Rochester
(A) Countyshareof costof ParaTransitCenterfor

propertyacquisitionandbuildingstructures 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,000,000)

(v) HopewellTownshipIndustrialPark
(A) Land acquisition andhighway safety improve-

ments for the Hopewell Township Industrial
Park 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,000,000)

(5) BucksCounty
(i) Bristol Township

(A) Constructionof acommunitycenter 110,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $110,000)

(ii) PenndelBoroughandLanghorneManorBorough
(A) Rehabilitation of borough sewage treatment

plant facility and construction of collection
system 3,200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,990,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $210,000)

(iii) TullytownBorough
(A) Expansionof municipalbuilding for warehouse

use 218,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $207,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $11,000)

(iv) LowerSouthamptonTownship
(A) Expansionof RussellElliott MemorialPark 116,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $110,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $6,000)

(B) Constructionof recreationalpark on Bridgetown
Pike 104,000



1340 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $4,000)

(C) Constructionof communitylibraryandcenter 250,000
(BaseP:rojectAllocation - $250,000)

(6) ButlerCounty
(i) Townshipof Butler

(A) Stormwatersystemrenovationsandexpansion 618,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $515,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $103,000)

(7) CambriaCounty
(i) CambriaCountyIndustrialPark

(A) Waste-to-energyrefusedisposalproject 4,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,200,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $800,000)

(ii) JohnstownPointStadium
(A) Installationof turfmaterialin stadium 520,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $520,000)
(8) ClarionCounty

(i) CountyRedevelopmentAuthority
(A) For purchase and development of property

adjoiningCookForestStatePark for the future
locationof amini-conventioncenter 1,200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(9) ClearfieldCounty
(i) Beccaria

(A) Renovationsof watersystem 200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $200,000)

(ii) BloomingtonandPikeTownships
(A) Renovationsof watersystems 150,1)00

(BaseProjectAllocation - $150,000)
(iii) Brisbin

(A) Renovationsof watersystem 150,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $150,000)

(iv) Houtzdale
(A) Renovationsof watersystem 750,1)00

(BaseProjectAllocation - $750,000)
(B) Constructionof a filtration plant on Moshannon

Creekfor Houtzdalewatersupply 192,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $192,000)

(C) Constructionof a filtration plant on Mountain
Branchfor Houtzdalewatersupply 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)

(10) ClintonCounty
(i) Clinton CountyIndustrialDevelopmentAuthority

(A) Capitalbuildingconstruction 1,000,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1341

(Base Project Allocation - $1,000,000)
(11) ColumbiaCounty

(i) Boroughof Berwick
(A) Constructionof storm waterdiversionto divert

ThompsonRunoutof theboroughsewersystem 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(12) Elk County
(i) Benzinger,Fox andSt. MarysTownships

(A) Sewersystemexpansion 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)

(13) ForestCounty
(i) Townshiproadimprovement

(A) Paving5.8 miles of townshiproadin Jenksand
HoweTownships 674,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $674,000)

(14) GreeneCounty
(i) Fairgrounds

(A) Demolitionof existingstructureandreplacement
of grandstand 190,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $171,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $19,000)

(15) LackawannaCounty
(i) CountyProjects

(A) Completionof modelcoalmineatMcDadePark 550,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(B) RenovationsandreconstructionatMcDadePark 440,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $40,000)

(C) Renovations and reconstruction at Merli-
SarnoskiPark 440,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $40,000)

(D) RenovationstoAnthraciteMuseum 165,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $150,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $15,000)

(E) Renovationsto CountyCourtHouse 1,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(F) Renovationsto CountyPrison 1,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(0) RenovationstoRamsonHome 1,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)



1342 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(H) RenovationstoMid-Valley LongTerm Center 605,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $550,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $55,000)

(I) County maintenancebuilding renovations and
parkinglot reconstruction 440,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $40,000)

(ii) City of ScrantonandLackawannaCounty
(A) Sportsstadium- Landacquisition, design,con-

structionandstart-upcosts 8,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $8,000,000)

(iii) City of Scranton
(A) Steamtown,USA - Land acquisition, site prepa-

rationandimprovemeiitsfor railroadexhibition 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,000,00ö)

(B) Civic Arena- Landacquisition,design,construc-
tion andstart-upcosts 25,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $25,000,000)

(C) Major floodreliefandstormwaterrenovations 22,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $20,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $2,000,000)

(D) Constructionof a demonstrationrecyclingtrans-
ferstation 1,980.000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,650,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $330,000)

(iv) Boroughof Dunmore
(A) Constructionof recreationcenter 825.000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $750,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $75,000)

(v) Townshipof Covington
(A) Constructionof recreationsite 1,100,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(16) LancasterCounty
(i) Countyof Lancaster

(A) County project construction of a Lancaster
CountyConventionCenter 10,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $9,500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $500,000)

(17) LawrenceCounty
(i) Cityof NewCastle

(A) Major renovationsto the storm water control
systemandthesanitarysewersystem 461,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $386,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $75,000)

(ii) Boroughof Bessemer



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1343

(A) Water project on North Main Streetand East
PolandAvenue 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $80,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(18) LuzerneCounty
(i) Cityof Wilkes-Barre

(A) ParamountCivic Center 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(B) Constructionof water facilities’ analysislabora-
tory 480,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $80,000)

(19) MercerCounty
(i) City of Farrell

(A) Renovationsto sanitaryandstormsewersystem 500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $4O0,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(ii) Boroughof Sharpsville
(A) Renovationstosanitarysewersystem 250,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(20) Mifflin County
(i) Solidwastebuilding

(A) Constructionof asolid wasterecoveryunit build-
ing 7,547,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $6,922,000)
(LandAllocation - $625,000)

(21) MontgomeryCounty
(i) Townshipof UpperDublin

(A) Constructionof ademonstrationrecyclingtrans-
fer station 1,800,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $300,000)

(B) Sewerconstructionin UpperDublin Townshipin
theThreeTunsSection 175,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $175,000)

(ii) Townshipof Horsham
(A) Sewerconstructionin thetownship 175,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $175,000)
(iii) UpperMorelandTownship

(A) Installationof curbingin thetownship 30,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $25,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $5,000)

(22) NorthamptonCounty
(i) HomerResearchLaboratories



1344 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(A) For development, including any acquisition
costs,of theHomerResearchLaboratories 10,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $10,000,000)

(ii) Easton
(A) Restorationof Municipal Civic and Exhibition

Center 800,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $640,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $160,000)

(23) City Of Philadelphia
(i) FranklinInstituteof Philadelphia

(A) To upgradetechnologyandto constructa space
theater 10,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $8,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $2,000,000)

(ii) WalnutStreetTheater
(A) HeatingandAir ConditioningSystems 625,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $625,000)
(iii) ConventionCenter

(A) Additional funds for the ConventionCenterand
land assemblyfor relatedfacilities boundedby
Market, Vine, 11th and 13th Streets,subjectto
the restrictionsandlimitations under section12
of thisact . 141,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $141,100,000)

(iv) MooreCollegeof Art
(A) Expansionof the facility housing the Moore

Collegeof Art 100,1)00
(BaseProjectAllocation - $83,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $17,000)

(v) St. Christopher’sHospital for Childrenin Philadel-
phia
(A) To be used in conjunction with substantial

Federalfundsfor the constructionof an energy
efficient,prototypehealthcarefacility to bebuilt
with or independentof housingprojectsin an
areawhich is blighted, deterioratedand medi-
callyunderserved 25,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $21,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $4,000,000)

(24) WashingtonCounty
(i) Boroughof California

(A) MaldenIndustrialParksiteimprovements 4,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,300,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $800,000)

(ii) Boroughof Donora
(A) Middle MonongahelaValley IndustrialDevelop-

ment Associationindustrial park site improve-
ments 550,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1345

(BaseProjectAllocation- $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(iii) Boroughof Speers
(A) Speers Industrial Park site improvementsand

sanitarysewerpumpingstationconstructionand
accessroadandinterior improvement 695,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $625,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $70,000)

(iv) Townshipof Union
(A) Elrama Industrial Park site improvementsand

constructionof astormwatercontrolsystemand
asanitarysewersystem 950,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $150,000)

(v) Washington County Industrial Development
Authority
(A) WesternCenter:infrastructureaccess,waterand

sewer lines, storm sewers,bridge androadwork
andgrading 12,910,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $12,910,000)

(B) 84 Industrial Park: coal support, road work,
waterandsewerline extensionandgrading 4,300,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $4,300,000)

(vi) WashingtonCountyRedevelopmentAuthority
(A) Intersectionof Route 18 and Route22: sewage

treatmentplant, water line extension,railroad
extension,accessroadsandgrading 12,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $12,000,000)

(vii) WashingtonCountyAirport
(A) Airport expansion:accessroads,waterandsewer

line extension 3,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $3,100,000)

(viii) NorthStrabaneTownship
(A) WashingtonCounty IndustrialPark: roadwork,

waterandsewerline extensionandgrading 600,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $600,000)

(ix) HanoverTownship
(A) FlorenceIndustrialParksite improvement 500,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $500,000)
(x) PetersTownship

(A) Industrial DevelopmentPark land acquisition
andreclamation 2,300,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,300,000)

(25) WestmorelandCounty
(i) NewStanton

(A) Constructionof road from Hunker, Pa., to
PainterRoadin NewStanton 1,500,000



1346 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(BaseP:rojectAllocation- $1,500,000)
Section 9. Heatingsystems.

(a) Coal requi:rement.—Anyheatingsystemor heatingunit installedas
part of any of the public improvementprojectsitemizedin this act shall be
fueledby coal.

(b) Exemption.—Any heating systemor heating unit shall be exempt
fromthe requirementof subsection(a) if theDepartmentof GeneralServices
determinesthat the applicationof subsection(a) to that heatingsystemor
heatingunit would violateexistingor reasonablyanticipatedenvironmental
laws or regulationsor would not be costeffectivewhencomparedto other
forms of energy.The Departmentof GeneralServicesshall report to the
HouseandSenateAppropriationsCommitteesthe basisfor any determina-
tion that a heatingsystemor heatingunit shall be exemptfrom therequire-
mentof subsection(a).

(c) Section not applicable.—Thissectionshall not apply to any public
improvementprojectitemizedin this actif thefuel to beusedin thatproject
isspecifiedin thisact.

(d) Mixture with naturalgas.—Forthe purposesof this section the
phrase“mixture derived,in wholeor in part,from coal” includes,but is not
limited to, boththeintermittentandthesimultaneousburningof natural-gas
with coal or acoal derivativeif the intermittentor simultaneousburning of
naturalgaswould:

(1) lower the costof usingcoal or a coal derivativeproducedfrom
minesin Pennsylvania;or

(2) enablecoal or a coal derivativeproducedfrom mines in Pennsyl-
vaniato beburnedin compliancewith presentandreasonablyanticipated
environmentallawsandregulations.
(e) Definition.—Forthe purposesof this section“coal” includescoal, a

syntheticderivedin whole or in part from coal, or a mixturewhich includes
coalor is derivedin wholeor in part from coal.
Section 10. Restrictionon certainfunds.

Theadditional fundsprovidedfor original furnishingsandequipmentfor
DGS948-12,the Capitol Building expansion,itemizedin section4(3)(i)(A),
shallonly bedisburseduponthewritten approvalof boththeChiefClerkof
theSenateandtheChiefClerkof theHouseof Representatives.
Section 11. Conditionsfor certainfunds.

The fundsauthorizedunder section3(6)(ii) shall be madeavailablefor
capital constructionprojects for volunteerfire companies,provided con-
structionfor suchprojectswasactuallycommencedon or prior to January1,
1986,andfor whichFederalCommunityDevelopmentfundingwascommit-
ted, in whole or in part. No individual volunteerfire company shall be
awardedmorethan$75,000.All applicationsshallbemadewithin 90 daysof
noticeof availability of funding,andawardsshallbe madewithin an addi-
tional 90 days. All unawardedfunds shall lapseatthe conclusionof that
period.



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1347

Section 12. Conventioncenterrestrictionandlimitations.
(a) Commitment.—Nomorethan$48,000,000of Statefundsauthorized

underthis act maybe paid to the ConventionCenterAuthority and/orthe
Philadelphia RedevelopmentAuthority for site acquisitions, relocation,
demolition, sitepreparationcosts,projectdesigncostsandrelatedadminis-
trative expensesuntil the Mayor of the City of Philadelphiacertifies to the
Secretaryof theBudgetof theCommonwealththathehasreceived-abinding
written commitmentfor the developmentof a major conventionheadquar-
tershotel adjacentto or in the immediatevicinity of theconventioncenter.
Thecommitmentshallbein such form andsubjectto suchconditions-as-the
ConventionCenterAuthority Chairmanshall approve,and such commit-
ment shall be subject to review and acceptanceby the Secretaryof the
Budget. No Statefunds may be used for the physicalconstructionof the
hotel.All Statefunds paidto the ConventionCenterAuthority and/orthe
RedevelopmentAuthority shall be as authorizedunder this act andother
laws, and paymentsshall be in accordancewith a contractbetweenthe
Departmentof Community Affairs and the ConventionCenterAuthority
and/ortheRedevelopmentAuthority.

(b) Use of real estate.—Inthe eventthe constructionof the convention
center on this site is not undertakenby January1, 1992, all real estate
acquired,in wholeor in part,with Statefundsshallbeheldby theauthority
for thebenefitof theCommonwealth,andtheauthorityshall sell or leasethe
propertyconsistentwith theact of May 24, 1945 (P.L.991,No.385),known
as the Urban RedevelopmentLaw, in such mannerand pursuantto such
termsas the Commonwealthshall approve.Upon sale or leaseof any real
estate,a proportionof the proceedsthat is equivalentto the percentageof
State funds originally used in the acquisitionof the real estateshall be
returnedtotheCommonwealthandshallbedepositedin theGeneral-Fund.
Section 13. Debtauthorization.

(a) Public improvements.—TheGovernor, Auditor Generaland State
Treasurerareherebyauthorizedanddirectedto borrow, from timeto time,
in addition to any authorization heretoforeor hereafterenacted,on the
credit of the Commonwealth,subject to the limitations provided in the
current capital budget,moneynot exceedingin the aggregatethe sum of
$713,393,000asmaybefoundnecessaryto carryouttheacquisitionandcon-
structionof thepublicimprovementprojectsspecificallyitemizedinacapital
budget.

(b) Furniture and equipment.—TheGovernor, Auditor General and
StateTreasurerareherebyauthorizedanddirectedto borrow,from time to
time, in additionto anyauthorizationheretoforeor hereafterenacted,on the
credit of the Commonwealth,subject to the limitations provided in the
currentcapital budget, moneynot exceedingin the aggregatethe sum of
$43,193,000asmaybefoundnecessaryto carryout the public improvement
projects consistingof the acquisitionof original movable furniture and
equipmentspecificallyitemizedin acapitalbudget.

(c) Transportationassistance.—TheGovernor, Auditor General and
StateTreasurerareherebyauthorizedanddirectedto borrow, from timeto



1348 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

time, in additiontoanyauthorizationheretoforeor hereafterenacted,on the
credit of the Commonwealth,subject to the limitations provided in the
current capital budget,moneynot exceedingin the aggregatethe sum of
$120,897,000asmaybefoundnecessaryto carryout theacquisitionandcon-
structionof the transportationassistanceprojectsspecificallyitemizedin a
capitalbudget.

(d) Floodcontrol.—TheGovernor,Auditor GeneralandStateTreasurer
areherebyauthorizedanddirectedto borrow, from timeto time,inaddition
to any authorizationheretoforeor hereafterenacted,on the credit of the
Commonwealth,subject to the limitations provided in the current capital
budget,moneynot exceedingin the aggregatethesumof $15,830,000as-may
benecessaryto carry out the constructionof the flood control projectsspe-
cifically itemizedinacapitalbudget.

(e) Sitedevelopment.—TheGovernor,Auditor GeneralandStateTrea-
surerare herebyauthorizedand directedto borrow, from time to time, in
addition to any authorizationheretoforeor hereafterenacted,on the credit
of the Commonwealth,subjectto the limitations provided in the current
capital budget,moneynot exceedingin theaggregatethe sumof $2,255,000
as may be necessaryto carry out the site developmentprojectsspecifically
itemizedin acapitalbudget.

(f) Redevelopmentassistance.—TheGovernor, Auditor Generaland
StateTreasurerareherebyauthorizedanddirectedto borrow, from timeto
time, inadditionto anyauthorizationheretoforeorhereafterenacted,on the
credit of the Commonwealth,subject to the limitations provided in the
current capital budget, moneynot exceedingin the aggregatethe sum of
$697,441,000as may be found necessaryto carry out the redevelopment
assistanceprojectsspecificallyitemizedinacapitalbudget.
Section 14. Issueof bonds.

The indebtednessauthorizedin this act shall be incurred, from time to
time, and shall be evidencedby one or moreseriesof generalobligation
bondsof the Commonwealthin suchaggregateprincipalamount for each
seriesastheGovernor,,Auditor GeneralandStateTreasurershalldetermine,
but thelateststatedmaturitydateshallnot exceedtheestimatedusefullife-of
the projectsbeingfinancedasstatedin section 15.
Section 15. Estimatedusefullife andtermof debt.

(a) Estimateduseful life. —The GeneralAssembly statesthat the esti-
mateduseful life of the public improvementprojectsitemizedin this actis as
follows:

(1) Publicimprovementprojects:
(i) Forestserviceroads,10years.
(ii) All otherprojects,30 years.

(2) Furnitureandequipmentprojects,10 years.
(3) Transportationassistanceprojects:

(i) Rolling stock,15 years.
(ii) Passengerbuses,12years.
(iii) Furnitureandequipment,10 years.



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1349

(iv) All others, 30 years.
(b) Term of debt.—Themaximumterm of the debt authorizedto be

incurredunderthisactis30 years.
Section 16. Appropriations.

(a) Public improvements.—Thenet proceedsof the saleof the obliga-
tions authorizedin this actareherebyappropriatedfrom the CapitalFacili-
ties Fundto theDepartmentof GeneralServicesin themaximumamountof
$713,393,000,to beusedby it exclusively to defray the financialcostof the
public improvementprojectsspecifically itemizedin a capital budget.After
reservingor payingtheexpensesof the saleof theobligation,the StateTrea-
surershall payto theDepartmentof GeneralServicesthe moneysasrequired
andcertifiedby it to belegallydueandpayable.

(b) Furnitureandequipment.—Thenetproceedsof the sale of the obli-
gationsauthorizedin thisact areherebyappropriatedfromtheCapitalFacil-
itiesFundto theDepartmentof GeneralServicesin themaximumamountof
$43,193,000,to be usedby it exclusively to defray the financial costof the
public improvement projects consisting of the acquisition of original
movablefurniture andequipmentspecifically itemized in a capital budget.
After reservingor payingthe expensesof thesaleof theobligation,the State
Treasurershall pay to the Departmentof GeneralServicesthe moneysas
requiredandcertifiedby it to belegallydueandpayable.

(c) Transportationassistance.—Thenetproceedsof the saleof the obli-
gationsauthorizedin thisact areherebyappropriatedfromtheCapitalFacil-
ities Fundto the Departmentof Transportationin the maximumamountof
$120,897,000,to beusedby it exclusivelyto defray thefinancial costof the
transportationassistanceprojectsspecifically itemizedin a capital budget.
After reservingor payingtheexpensesof thesale of the obligation, theState
Treasurershall pay to the Departmentof Transportationthe moneys as
requiredandcertifiedbyit tobelegallydueandpayable.

(d) Flood control.—Thenet proceedsof the sale of the obligations
authorized in this act areherebyappropriatedfrom the Capital Facilities
Fund to the Departmentof EnvironmentalResourcesin the maximum
amountof $15,830,000,to be usedby it exclusively to defray thefinancial
costof the flood control projectsspecifically itemizedin acapital budget.
After reservingor payingtheexpensesof thesaleof the obligation, theState
Treasurershall pay to the Departmentof EnvironmentalResourcesthe
moneysasrequiredandcertifiedby it to belegallydueandpayable.

(e) Site development.—Thenet proceedsof the sale of the obligations
authorizedin this act are herebyappropriatedfrom the Capital Facilities
Fund to the Departmentof Commerce in the maximum amount of
$2,255,000,to beusedby it exclusivelyto defraythe financialcostof the site
developmentprojectsspecifically itemizedin a capitalbudget.After reserv-
ing or payingthe expensesof the sale of the obligation, the StateTreasurer
shallpay to theDepartmentof Commercethe moneysasrequiredandcerti-
fied by it to belegallydueandpayable.

(1) Redevelopmentassistance.—Thenetproceedsof the sale of the obli-
gationsauthorizedin thisact areherebyappropriatedfrom theCapitalF-acil-



1350 Act 1986-118 LAWSOF PENNSYLVANIA

ities Fund to the Departmentof Community Affairs in the maximum
amountof $697,441,000,to beusedby it exclusively to defray the financial
costof theredevelopmentassistanceprojectsspecifically itemizedin acapital
budget.After reservingor payingthe expensesof thesale of the obligation,
the StateTreasure:rshall pay to the Departmentof CommunityAffairs the
moneysasrequiredandcertifiedby it to belegallydueandpayable.
Section17. Federalfunds.

In additionto thosefundsappropriatedin section 16, all moneysreceived
fromthe FederalGovernmentfor theprojectsspecificallyitemizedin thisact
arealsoherebyappropriatedfor thoseprojects.
Section 18. Partialrepeal.

Section3(a)(3)(i) of the act of December20, 1984 (P.L.1199, No.228),
known as the TransportationAssistanceCapitalBudgetAct for 1984-1985,
is repealedinsofarasit imposesany limitation of the numberof busesthat
maybepurchased.
Section19. Effectivedate.

Thisactshalltakeeffect immediately.

APPROVED—The10thdayof July,A. D. 1986,exceptastothefollowing:

Section16. Appropriations.
(a) Public improvements.—Thenet proceedsof the saleof the obliga-

tions authorizedin this act areherebyappropriatedfrom the CapitalFacili-
tiesFundto theDepartmentof GeneralServicesin themaximumamountof
$713,393,000,to be ‘usedby it exclusivelyto defray the financialcostof the
public improvementprojectsspecificallyitemizedin acapital budget.After
reservingor payingtheexpensesof the saleof theobligation, theStateTrea-
surershall paytotheDepartmentof GeneralServicesthemoneysasrequired
andcertifiedby it to belegallydueandpayable.

Thisitemis approvedin the sumof $300,650,000.I withhold my approval
from theremainderof thisamountfor thereasonslistedbelow.

(b) Furnitureandequipment.—Thenetproceedsof the sale of the bbli-
gationsauthorizedin this actareherebyappropriatedfromthe-CapitalFacil-
ities Fundto theDepartmentof GeneralServicesin themaximumamountof
$43,193,000,to be usedby it exclusively to defray thefinancial costof the
public impi~ovementprojects consisting of the acquisition of original
movablefurniture andequipmentspecifically itemizedin acapital budget.
After reservingor payingthe expensesof thesaleof theobligation,theState
Treasurershall pay to the Departmentof GeneralServicesthe moneysas
requiredasidcertified iby it to belegallydueandpayable.

This item is approvedin the sum of $19,158,000.I withhold my approval
from theremainderof thisamountfor thereasonslistedbelow.

(c) Transportationassistance.—Thenet proceedsof the sale of the obli-
gationsauthorizedin this actareherebyappropriatedfromtheCapitalFacil-
ities Fundto the Departmentof Transportationin themaximumamountof
$120,897,000,to beusedby it exclusively to defray the financial costof the
transportationassistanceprojectsspecifically itemizedin a capital budget.



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1351

After reservingor payingtheexpensesof thesaleof theobligation, the State
Treasurershall pay to the Departmentof Transportationthe moneys as
requiredandcertifiedby it tobelegally dueandpayable.

This item is approvedin the sumof $53,310,000.I withhold my approval
from theremainderof thisamountfor thereasonslistedbelow.

(e) Site development.—Thenet proceedsof the sale of the obligations
authorizedin this act are herebyappropriatedfrom the CapitalFacilities
Fund to the Department of Commercein the maximum amount of
$2,255,000,to beusedby it exclusivelyto defraythefinancial costof the site
developmentprojectsspecificallyitemizedin a capitalbudget.After reserv-
ing or payingthe expensesof the saleof the obligation, theStateTreasurer
shallpay to theDepartmentof Commercethemoneysasrequiredandcerti-
fied by it to belegally dueandpayable.

I withhold my approvalfrom this entire amount.All of the projectsin
Section7 are to be deletedbecausetheseprojectscan more reasonablybe
undertakenunderotherprogramsoperatedby theState.

(1) Redevelopmentassistance.—Thenetproceedsof the saleof the obli-
gationsauthorizedin this actareherebyappropriatedfromtheCapitalFacil-
ities Fund to the Departmentof Community Affairs in the maximum
amountof $697,441,000,to beusedby it exclusivelyto defraythe financial
costof theredevelopmentassistanceprojectsspecificallyitemizedin a capital
budget.After reservingor payingtheexpensesof the saleof the obligation,
the StateTreasurershall pay to the Departmentof CommunityAffairs the
moneysasrequiredandcertifiedby it tobelegally dueandpayable.

This itemis approvedin thesumof $400,762,000.I withholdmy approval
fromtheremainderof this amountfor thereasonslistedbelow.

There are severalreasonswhy the amountsin HouseBill 383 are being
reduced.

(1) Certain of the projectsdo not qualify under the categoryof the
capitalprojectwheretheyare listed. Underthecategoryof Public Improve-
ment Projects,the Commonwealthmay not fund any projectfor a non-
State-ownedfacility. In addition,thecriteriaof eligibility for redevelopment
assistanceprojectshasbeenclarified in HouseBill 1676,which is alsobefore
me for signature.Many of theprojectsin Section8 do not meetthesecrite-
ria.

(2) Severalof theprojectsdonotmeetthe $100,000minimumin order~o
qualify for bond fundingasrequiredby theCapitalFacilitiesDebt Enabling
Act.

(3) Certainprojectsaremaintenanceor repairin nature,the purposeof
which is to preserveor restoreexistingassetsratherthanmakean improve-
mentor bettermentto it and,assuch,cannotbebondfunded.

(4) Certainprojectsare listed at higheramountsthan are necessaryto
undertakethe project.In thosecasesI havereducedthemto anamountsuf-
ficientto allowthemto becompleted.

(5) The approvedamountsfor certainhighereducationprojectsassume
thataportionof totalprojectcostswill bemet fromnon-Statesources.



1352 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(6) Certainprojectsarenot of a sufficiently high priority to warrantthe
furtherindebtednessneededfor their fundingif we areto operatein a fiscally
responsiblemanner.

HouseBill 383, as it was presentedto me, authorized$1,593,099,000in
projectsin all categoriescombined.It is not reasonableto expectthat all
theseprojectscouldbeundertaken.TheCommonwealthcannotafford such
anincreasein indebtednessandretainthe fiscallyresponsible-positionwhich
this Administrationhasworkedtowardachieving.Therecentimprovement
in our bondratingshasbeena directresultof this fiscal reponsibilityandcur
efforts to reducethe outstandingbonded indebtednessof the Common-
wealth.To approvea bill authorizingsuchmassiveincreasesis in directcon-
flict with all theseefforts throughoutthepastsevenyears.

Further,the Commonwealthalreadyhasa backlogof projectswhich has
beenauthorizedby the GeneralAssemblyin previouscapitalbudgets.The
currentbacklog of projectsin the public improvementcategorywhich has
not yet been awardedfor constructionamountsto approximately$595
million. Theapprovedprojectscontainedin HouseBill 383 will increasethis
existingbacklog.

I haveapprovedthoseprojectsin theRedevelopmentAssistancesectionof
the bill (Section 8) which comply, andonly to the extentthat they comply,
with the eligibility criteria containedin HouseBill 1676,Printer’sNo.3873.
Theseprojectscanonly befundedto the extentthat debt serviceon bonds
issuedfor theprojectscanbemet by the RedevelopmentAssistanceSinking
Fundestablishedby thatbill.

Theprojectstobedeletedor reducedareas follows:
Section3. Itemizationof public improvementprojects.

(2) Departmentof Commerce
(i) DOS 655-2

(A) Additional funds for high-bay storage space,
additional spectator seating, administrative
office space, conferencerooms and meeting
space 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation -$1,250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $250,000)

(B) HistoricalrestorationtotheWarnerTheatre 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,650,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $350,000)

(ii) EriePortAuthority
(A) Demolition of grain elevatorsto permit further

developmentof theport 500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $450,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(iii) IncubatorBuilding
(A) Renovations converting the former Sylvania

plant in CameronCounty into anincubatorand
multitenantbuilding 900,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1353

(BaseProjectAllocation - $750,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $150,000)

(iv) CambriaCounty
(A) Construction of Johnstown Point Visitors’

CenterandTouristDevelopmentCenter 1,580,000

(ix) PikeCounty
(A) Constructionof anewinformationcenteron 1-84

at Exit 11 near the Pennsylvania- New York
state line on approximately12.24 acresalready
ownedby theCommonwealth 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(4) Departmentof Education
(i) BloomsburgStateUniversity

(C) Rehabilitation and renovation of Centennial
Gymnasium 3,700,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,083,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $617,000)

(F) Renovationsof storm sewerin vicinity of East
SecondStreet and Lightstreet Road to correct
water runoff problem from BloomsburgState
University 316,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $256,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $60,000)

(ii) CaliforniaStateUniversity
(A) Renovationof Old Main 2,040,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,700,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $340,000)

(B) Renovationof HamerGymnasium 2,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,083,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $417,000)

(C) Renovationof SteelAuditorium 807,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $672,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $135,000)

(iii) CheyneyStateUniversity
(A) Constructionof PresidentialHome 190,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $164,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $26,000)

(E) Air conditioningof buildings 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $900,000)



1354 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)
(F) Insiderenovationof StudentActivity Center 8,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $6,665,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,335,000)

(0) Renovationof diningarea 650,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $585,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $65,000)

(H) Elevatorreplacements 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $900,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(I) Completelandscapingof campus 500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $450,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(J) Renovationof building for hospitality centerat
theentranceof campus 300,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $270,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $30,000)

(L) Renovation of PennsylvaniaHall - Increase
funding for PhaseII project 2,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,100,000)

(iv) ClarionStateUniversity

(B) Renovationof FoundersHall 1,320,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $220,000)

(D) Parkingfacility for MontgomeryHall andwest
endof campus 230,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $30,000)

(v) EastStroudsburgUniversity

(B) Renovationof GessnerScienceHall 720,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $600,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $120,000)

(C) Renovationof ZimbarGymnasium 1,080,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $900,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $ 180,0000)

(vi) EdinboroStateUniversity
(A) Renovationto SoxHarrisonStadium 220,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(B) Rehabilitation of seating system in McComb
Fieldhouse 240,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000)



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1355

(DesignandContingencies- $40,000)
(C) Rehabilitation of campus surface drainage

system 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $83,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $17,000)

(D) Renovationof LovelandHall 201,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $168,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $33,000)

(vii) IndianaStateUniversity
(A) Renovationof StableyLibrary 500,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $420,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $80,000)

(B) Psychologyrenovationto ClarkHall 750,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $625,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $125,000)

(C) Restorationof Breezedale 350,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $290,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $60,000)

(D) Renovationof WallerHall 2,050,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,708,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $342,000)

(E) ArmstrongCountyCampus- Renovationof roof
on MinteerHall 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $85,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $15,000)

(F) PunxsutawneyCampus- Renovationof roof on
AcademicBuilding 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $85,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $15,000)

(G) For acquisitionof a site to offer postsecondary
courseswith an emphasison graduatebusiness
preparationandtraining 5,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $5,000,000)

(viii) LockHavenStateUniversity
***

(B) Additional funds forDOS 409-46 200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $180,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(ix) KutztownStateUniversity
(A) Renovationof Old Main 2,150,000

(BaseProjectAllocation -$1,790,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $360,000)

(B) Addition to library 5,184,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $4,744,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $440,000)

(C) Renovationof RickenbachResearchand Learn-
ing Center 1,050,000



1356 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation- $892,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $158,000)

(D) Addition toDeFrancescoBuilding 900,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $765,000)
(Designa:ndContingencies- $135,000)

(E) Upgradeelectricaldistributionsystem 863,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $719,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $144,000)

(F) Additional fundsfor DGS 408-47 for theAthletic
Center 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1 ,500,000~

(x) MansfieldStateUniversity
(A) Renovationof StraughnAuditorium I ,906,00()

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,588,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $318,000)

(B) Renovationof Allen Hall 253,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $210,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $43,000)

(xi) Millersville StateUniversity
(A) Rehabilitationof MyersHall 1,386,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,155,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $231,000)

(B) RoddyScienceCenterAddition - PhaseII 6,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $5,000,000~
(DesignandContingencies- $1,000,000)

(xii) ShippensburgStateUniversity

(B) ComputerAnnexto ClassroomBuilding 2,541,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,!18,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $423,000)

(C) Renovationof Old Main - PhaseII 1,237,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,031,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $206,000)

(xiii) SlipperyRockStateUniversity

(D) Renovationof East-WestInstructionalComplex 2,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,750,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $350,000)

(xv) Lincoln University

(B) Constructionof Living-LearningCenter 16,275,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $14,700,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,575,000)

Theseitemsaretobedeleted.



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1357

(xvi) PennsylvaniaStateUniversity
(A) Constructionof a multistory building for inter-

disciplinary and interdepartmental research
activitiesfor theCollegeof Engineering 19,950,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $16,800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $3,150,000)

Thisitemisapprovedinthesumof $15,000,000.
(B) Remodeling of the Business Administration

Building 788,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $630,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $158,000)

(B) Renovation and restoration of the Carnegie
Building 2,835,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,363,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $472,000)

(F) RemodelHumanDevelopmentBuilding to create
nutritionallaboratories 1,050,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $840,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $210,000)

(0) Construction of a multipurpose disciplinary
researchcenter 19,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $17,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $2,500,000)

Theseitemsareto bedeleted.
(H) Constructionof a convocationcenterin State

College ‘ 29,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $25,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $4,000,000)

This itemisapprovedin thesumof $5,000,000.
(I) Constructionof anagriculturalscienceandindus-

try facility 18,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $15,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $3,000,000)

Thisitem is approvedin thesumof $13,000,000.
(J) Altoona Campus- Replacementof electrical dis-

tributionsystem 1,208,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $945,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $263,000)

(K) BeaverCampus- Constructionof an addition to
StudyandLearningCenter 2,850,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,375,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $475,000)

(M) Capitol Campus- Replacementof electrical dis-
tributionsystem 3,413,000



1358 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,835,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $578,000)

(N) DuBois Campus - Maintenanceenclosureand
extensionof classrooms 1,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(0) FayetteCampus
(I) Constructionof acombinedmultipurposetech-

nological-culturalinstituteandhousing-food
servicecomplex 2,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,375,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $125,000)

(II) Replacementof heating,air conditioningand
ventingsystemsin jAbrary Building ‘ 300,00()
(BaseProjectAllocation - $25Q,000~
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(III) Roof replacementand campus entrance
improvements 350,000’
(BaseProjectAllocation - $325,000)
(Design:andContingencies- $25,000)

(P) New Kensington Campus - Arts and sciences
addition to the existing academic building to
provideadditional classrooms,laboratoriesand
studios 1,650,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,500,000)
(Designand Contingencies- $150,000)

(Q) OgontzCampus- Renovationof Sutherlandand
LaresBuildings 1,353,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,124,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $229,000)

(R) ShenangoValley Campus - Constructionof a
multipurposeinstructionalbuilding 3,150,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,625,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $525,000)

(S) Schuylkill Campus
(I) Constructionof alibrary building 1,575,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,313,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $262,000~

(II) Renovationof classroom/laboratorybuilding 900,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

Theseitemsaretobedeleted.
(xvii) Universityof Pittsburgh

(C) MultipurposeAcademicComplex 22,800,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $19,000,000)



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1359

(DesignandContingencies-$3,800,000)
This itemisapprovedin thesumof $10,000,000.

(D) Bellefield Annex- Renovation 9,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $7,500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,500,000)

(B) BradfordCampus
(I) Renovations to Swartz Hall DOS 1103-A,

FisherHall DOS 1103-20andCommonFacil-
itiesBuildingDOS 1103-30 1,200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(II) Movable equipmentfor Library Administra-
tion Building 150,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $130,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(F) GreensburgCampus- Constructionof Library
Building 5,600,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $4,368,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,232,000)

(0) JohnstownCampus- Constructionof Adminis-
tration Building 7,000,000
(BaseProjectCost- $5,800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,200,000)

(H) Titusville Campus - Renovation of Bennett-
Davislaboratoryandparkingfacility 1,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

Theseitemsareto bedeleted.
(I) Western PennsylvaniaBiotechnologyManufac-

turingCenter 28,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $22,400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $5,600,000)

Thisitemisapprovedin thesumof $14,000,000.
(xviii) TempleUniversity

(B) Main Campus- Renovationto classroomsand
academicfacilities 7,350,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $6,125,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,225,000)

(C) Main Campus- Athletic andrecreationfacilities 10,395,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $8,663,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,732,000)

(D) AmblerCampus- Multipurposestudentfacility 8,736,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $7,280,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,456,000)



1360 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(F) Armory renovations- Additional funds 3,780,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,150,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $630,000)

(G) BaptistTemple- Additionalfunds 3,528,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,940,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $588,000)

(H) KardonBuilding rehabilitation- High TechSite 15,750,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $13,125,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $2,625,000)

(xx) BucksCountyCommunityCollege
(A) Constructionof warehousefacility 805,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $5,000)

(B) Constructionof computerfacility 305,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $305,000)

(5) Departmentof EnvironmentalResources

(iv) ForestDistrict No. 4

(B) Improvementto LaurelSummitRoad 500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $450,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(vi) ForestDistrict No. 7
(A) Rehabilitationof GreensValleyRoad 100,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $90,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $l0,000~

(xv) ParkSigns,113Parks,VariousCounties
(A) Entrancesigns,PennDOTsigns,Interstatesigns,

interior signs 1,200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(xvi) BendigoStatePark
(A) Rehabilitate park facilities, to include roads,

parkinglots, comfort stations,comfortstation!
bathhouseandpooldeck 720,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $600,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $120,000)

(xvii) ColtonPointStatePark
(A) Rehabilitate park facilities, to include roads,

parkinglots, comfortstationsandmiscellaneous
site improvements 840,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $700,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $140,000)



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1361

(xviii) CookForestStatePark,ClarionCounty
(A) Sanitaryimprovements;Rivercabinarea- Reha-

bilitatewatersystem,constructsewagetreatment
plant,constructwashhouseandriver picnicarea
comfortstation 720,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $600,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $120,000)

(C) Rehabilitateswimmingpool 360,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $300,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $60,000)

(xx) JacobsburgStatePark
(A) Constructionof a multipurposeauditoriumand

exhibitionhall 600,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(xxi) KettleCreekStatePark,Clinton County
(A) Rehabilitatepark facilities, including all roads,

parkingareas,dressingstockade/lifeguardbuild-
ing, five comfort stations,beachareaandupper
campground 1,080,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $900,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $180,000)

(xxii) KooserStatePark,SomersetCounty

(B) Reconstructtent andtrailer campingarea,roads
andsites 420,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $350,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $70,000)

(xxiv) Lehigh GorgeStatePark,Luzerneand Carbon
Counties
(A) Rockportboateraccessdevelopment 600,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(B) WhiteHavenboateraccessdevelopment 900,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $750,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $150,000)

(xxv) LymanRunStatePark,PotterCounty
(A) Rehabilitatepark facilities, to include concrete

slabon the damspiliway, all parkroads,parking
lots, comfortstationsandcomfortstation/dress-
ing stockade,boatlaunching/mooringareaand
campgroundsrenovations
(BaseProjectAllocation- $755,000)

905,000



1362 Act 1986-118 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

(Design.andContingencies- $150,000)
(xxvi) McConnellsMill StatePark,LawrenceCounty

(A) Sanitaryimprovements- Constructtwo comfort
stations 132,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $110,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $22,000)

(xxvii) Oil CreekStatePark
(A) For critical safety improvementsat the park

entranceandalongthebicycletrail 160,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $160,000)

(C) Park development, restorationof Washington
Street-1865ERA 1,020,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $850,000)
(DesignaridContingencies- $170,000)

(xxviii) PresqueIsleStatePark
(A) For the purchaseof land for expansionpurposes

abuttingor contiguousto PresqueIsleStatePark
andnecessaryimprovementsto suchland 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,000,000)

** *

(xxix) PrinceGallitzin StatePark
(A) Replacementof buildingroofs 750,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $625,000~
(DesignandContingencies- $125,000)

(B) Rehabilitationof sevenwashhousesin family tent
and trailer campground, to include roofs,
rafters,partitions, showers,electric, ventilation,
plumbing and handicapped accessibility

- improvements 360,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $300,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $60,000~

(xxx) Prouty Place and PattersonState Park Picnic
Areas
(A) Rehabilitate facilities, to include one comfort

stationin eacharea 156,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $130,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $26,000)

(xxxi) RaccoonCreekStatePark
(A) For building improvements 250,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(xxxii) ReedsGapStatePark,Mifflin County
(A) Rehabilitationof parkcampground 360,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $300,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $60,000)



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1363

(xxxiii) RickettsGlenStatePark,LuzerneCounty
(A) Rehabilitationof campingarearoads 360,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $300,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $60,000)

(B) Rehabilitationof Lake RoseRoadand parking
area 180,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $150,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $30,000)

(xxxiv) RidleyCreekStatePark
(A) For the purchaseof approximately277 acresof

land abutting or contiguousto Ridley Creek
State Park, including improvements, in
MiddletownTownshipforparkexpansion 3,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,000,000)

(xxxvi) RyersonStationStatePark
(A) Removalof silt fromDukeLake 1,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $833,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $167,000)

(xxxvii) ShawneeStatePark

(B) Replacebridgedeckingandwalkways 620,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $120,000)

(xxxviii) ShikellamyStatePark
(A) Rehabilitateparkfacilities, to includeboatdocks

at the marina area, roads, parking lots and
comfortstationattheoverlookarea 1,020,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $850,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $170,000)

(xxxix) SnyderMiddleswarthStatePark
(A) Replacementof Bridge R-38 over Swift Run on

the Snyder Middleswarth State Park Access
Road 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $83,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $17,000)

(xl) WorldsEndStatePark
(A) Development of park facilities and support

systems 840,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $700,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $140,000)

(xli) Yellow CreekStatePark
(A) Constructionof marinaandboatlaunchingfacil-

ity 1,800,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $300,000)



1364 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(xlii) AlleghenyCounty
(A) Additional fundsfor DGS 184-18 to coverlocal

costs of Shaler Township associatedwith the
GlenshawFlatsFloodControlProject 150,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $150,000~

(B) Extensionof streamwall constructionDGS 0184-
017on Girty’s Run 345,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $300,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $45,000)

(xliv) ClearfieldCounty
(A) Floodcontrolprojectin CurwensvilleBorough 2,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,833,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $167,000)

(xlv) Lackawanna‘County
(A) Flood control project, including dredging and

constructionof retaining wall on Lackawanna
River 4,400,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $4,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $400,000)

(xlvi) LuzerneCounty

(B) City of Wilkes-BarreandPlainsTownship
(I) Streamimprovementproject on Laurel Run

Creek 120,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(II) Streamimprovementprojecton Mill Creek 120,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(III) Streamimprovementproject on Solomon’s
Creek 120,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(IV) Stream improvement project on Bowman
SpringRun 120,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000~

(xlvii) MontgomeryCounty
(A) FloodcontrolprojectinHatboroBorough 1,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)

(xlix) WestmorelandCounty

(B) Floodcontrolprojecton JacksRunatconfluence
of StateRun and JacksRun in the Borough of
South Greensburg and the Township of
Hempfield 200,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1365

(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000)
(C) Flood control project on Jacks Run in the

Borough of South Greensburginvolving the
removalof acollapsedretainingwall 300,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $300,000)

(1) BucksCounty
(A) Recreational improvements to the Delaware

Canal and adjacent park grounds in Bristol
Borough 210,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $210,000)

(Ii) CentreCounty
(A) Constructionof astreamdiversionprojectin the

Boroughof MilesburgandBoggsTownship 300,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(lii) ClintonCounty
(A) Constructionof the BeechCreek Rehabilitation

ProjectinBeechCreekTownship 180,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $150,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $30,000)

(liii) Erie County
(A) Edinboro Lake Conservationand Restoration

Foundation,dredgingEdinboroLake 600,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $600,000)

(liv) GreeneCounty
(A) Greene County Water and Sewer Authority,

improvementsto existingfacilities 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,000,000)

(lv) MonroeCounty
(A) Design and constructionof a concertshell and

infrastructurefor the PennsylvaniaCenter for
the PerformingArts in theDelawareWaterGap
National Recreation Area, Middle Smithfield
Township 15,500,000
(BaseProjectCost-$13,950,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,550,000)

(lvi) NorthamptonCounty
(A) Construction of a fish ladderontheLehighRiver

at the Easton Dam 2,300,000
(Base Project Allocation - $1,840,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $460,000)

(B) Construction of a fish ladder on the Lehigh River
at theChainDam 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(lvii) Schuylkill County



1366 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(A) Designandconstructamine acidtreatmentplant
on the upperend of the Little Schuylkill River
northof Tamaqua 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,500,000)

(lviii) WashingtonCounty
(A) WashingtonCountyWaterandSewerAuthority,

improvementsto existingfacilities 5,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $5,000,000)

(lix) DelawareCounty
(A) Upper Darby Township stream improvement

project on Darby Creek in the vicinity of
SycamoreRoadand Bishop Avenue,including
bankstabilization 220,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(lx) ClearfieldCounty
(A) Constructionof awaterpipelinein BloomTown-

shipfor theChestnutGroveWaterAssociation 110,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $10,000)

(B) Refurbishmentof sewage treatment facility -

Curwensvilie Borough Municipal Authority 154,000
(Base Project Allocation - $140,000)
(Design andContingencies-$14,000)

(6) EmergencyManagementAgency

(ii) Volunteerfire companies
(A) Capital construction projects, firehouses and

similar facilities 500,000
(Base Project Allocation - $500,000)

(iii) Hulmeville Bo:rough - Bucks County
(A) Waterlines‘to William PennHarris Fire House

for emergencypurpose~ 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $80,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(7) Departmentof GeneralServices
(i) CapitolComplex- Harrisburg

(B) FinanceBuilding - To refurbish the “Traffic
CircleArea” within thebuilding 470,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $423,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $47,000)

Theseitemsaretobe deleted.
(C) Fire and safety renovations to the Main Capitol

Building, Project DOS948-12R, Phase V, Part A
21,000,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1367

(BaseProjectAllocation- $16,800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $4,200,000)

This itemisapprovedin thesumof $5,000,000.
(iii) CentralManagementInformationCenter(CMIC)

(A) Renovationof computercenter 600,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(v) CambriaCountyWar Memorial,Johnstown
(A) Renovationandrepairsto memorial 175,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $158,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $17,000)

(8) Department of Health
(i) Addictive DiseasesCenter

(A) Additional fundsfor completionof DOS 510-28 3,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,750,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $250,000)

(ii) DiagnosticandRehabilitationCenter
(A) Additional fundsfor DOS 522-1 for construction

of a residential facility for females 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $250,000)

(iii) WileyHouse
(A) For construction of a child developmentand

therapeuticrecreationcenter 3,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $500,000)

(9) HistoricalandMuseumCommission

(iv) EckleyMiner’s Village
(A) Major propertyrenovations 1,100,000

(Base Project Allocation - $1,000,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $100,000)

(vi) Lincoln Homestead
(A) For acquisitionandrehabilitationof the Lincoln

Homesteadin BerksCounty 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(viii) Hazleton Arts Center
(A) Restorationandconversionof former Hazleton

High School Building into
HazletonArtsCenter 400,000



1368 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation - $320,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $80,000)

***

(xi) FlagshipNiagara
(A) Acquisition andrehabilitationof museumfacil-

ity forFlagshipNiagarain Erie 5,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $4,582,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $418,000)

(xii) GreaterBucks County Center for the Literary,
PerformingandVisual Arts
(A) Designof apublic facility to housethecenter 500,000

(DesignandContingencies- $500,000)
Theseitemsareto bedeleted.
(xiii) Somerset Historical Center

(A) For construction of an addition to the center 150,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $125,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $25,000)

This itemis approvedin thesumof $100,000.
(xiv) LanghorneBorough - BucksCounty

(A) Purchaseof historicLanghorneFarm 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)

(xv) MiddletownTownship- BucksCounty
(A) Purchaseof LanghorneCountry Club for com-

munityandhistoricaluse 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,500,000)

(xvi) FallsTownship- BucksCounty
(A) Constructionof a permanentboatlaunchramp

atPennsburyManor 655,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $555,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(xvii) EastonHouseTavern
(A) Construction of avisitor’s center 500,000

(Base Project Allocation - $450,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(xviii) Erie Art Museum
(A) For expansion of the Erie Art Museum, to

includetheAshbyBuildingaspartof thefacility,
includingaphysicallink betweenthestructures 625,000
(Base Project Allocation - $500,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $125,000)

(xix) LaMott VisitorsCenter
(A) Design and constructionof the Lucretia Mott

VisitorsCenteratLaMott, Pennsylvania 350,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $292,000)
(Design andContingencies- $58,000)

(10) Departmentof Military Affairs
**



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1369

(vi) SoutheastPennsylvaniaStateVeterans’Homes
(A) Constructionof 300-bednursingcarefacility in

the Byberry Section of NortheastPhiladelphia,
excludingStatelandsin theBenjaminRushState
Park,to be knownas theDelawareValley State
Veterans’Home 12,456,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $10,238,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $2,218,000)

(vii) HollidaysburgVeterans’Home
(A) Additional funds for DGS 969-3, renovationof

SommerHall 1,210,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,008,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $202,000)

(B) Additional funds for DGS 969-4, renovationof
dietarybuilding 691,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $576,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $115,000)

(C) Installationof a centralair conditioningsystem
in MacArthurHall 325,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $266,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $59,000) -

(11) Departmentof’ PublicWelfare

(iii) AshlandStateGeneralHospital

(B) Replacewaterlines andcleansystemfrom reser-
voir to buildings 125,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $25,000)

(C) Installation of air conditioning in patientareas 200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $175,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $25,000)

(D) Improvementsto parkinglots andotherasphalt
work 130,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $119,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $11,000)

(B) Roofing 106,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $106,000)

(F) Installationof incinerator 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $72,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $28,000)

(iv) CoaldaleStateGeneralHospital
(A) Energymanagementprogram 44,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $44,000)
(B) Modificationsto pharmacy 10,000



1370 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation - $10,000)
(v) PhilipsburgStateGeneralHospital

(A) Upgradefacility tocurrentcodestandards 4,440,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,700,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $740,000)

(vi) ShamokinStateGeneralHospital
(A) Physicalimprovementsto aid in orderly transfer

of hospitaltoprivatesector 5,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $5,000,000)

(xii) NornistownStateHospital
(A) Replacecollapsedbridgenearboilerplant 400,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $400,000)

Theseitemsaretobedeleted.
(xv) TorranceStateHospital

(A) Electricallines 378,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $315,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $63,000)

Thisitem is approvedin thesumof $180,000.
(xx) LaureltonCenter

(A) Constructionof therapeuticswimmingpool 535,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $440,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $95,000)

(xxiii) SouthMountainRestorationCenter
(A) Replaceslateroof sections,guttersand flashings

andflat roof sections- Unit II 190,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $190,000)

(B) Replaceslateroof sections, coppervalleys and
guttersandportionsof built-uproofs - Unit I 320,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $320,000)

(C) Replacesecondaryelectricaldistribution system
by rewiring everycircuit in Building Nos. 1, 2, 3
and15 andmaindining room 1,750,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,750,000)

(D) Replacecondensatepiping in the underground
steamandreturnlinesandreinsulatetheenvelop 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)

(E) Repointbrickwork, Building Nos. 1, 2, 3 and15,
main dining room, doctors’ row, nurses’home
andCarbaughRunpumpingstation 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)

(F) Constructvehicle storagegaragewith high bays
for busesandheavyequipment,with provisions
forall tradeshops 250,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1371

(Base Project Allocation - $250,000)

(xxvi) WesternPsychiatricInstituteandClinic
(A) Constructionof aChildrenandYouthCenter 9,600,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $8,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,600,000)

Theseitemsareto bedeleted.
(xxvii) EasternPennsylvaniaPsychiatricInstitute

(A) Renovationsand repairs to main tower, chil-
dren’squarters,doctors’quarters,nurses’quar-

- tersandout-patientbuildings 10,750,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $8,600,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $2,150,000)

Thisitemis approvedin thesumof $5,400,000.
(C) Expandededucationalfacility 3,300,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,640,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $660,000)

This item isapprovedin thesumof $2,200,000.
(13) DepartmentofTransportation

(ii) BucksCounty
(A) Traffic safety improvements in Langhorne

Manor 105,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $105,000)

(iv) LackawannaCounty
(A) Replacementand reconstructionof 50 railroad

crossingsat gradein the Boroughsof Dunmore
andTaylor 550,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(v) LawrenceCounty
(A) NewcastleAirport Authority - Improvementsto

airport facilities 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $80,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(vii) LuzerneCounty
(A) Constructionof a 116-foot Domar salt storage

bin atNuangola 125,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $125,000)

(ix) MontourCounty



1372 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(A) Construction of a highway maintenance building 400,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $350,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $50,000)

(xii) Philadelphia County
(A) Constructionof a storage building in Pennsport

under 1-95 between Mifflin and McKeanStreets 975,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $877,500)
(DesignandContingencies-$97,500)

(xiii) Susquehanna County

(B) Construction of a 116-foot Domar salt storage
bin locatedatthevillageof
GreatBend 121,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $101,000)
(Design andcontingencies- $20,000)

Theseitemsareto bedeleted.

Section4. Itemizationof furnitureandequipmentprojects.

(1) Departmentof Education

(ii) CheyneyStateUniversity
(A) New furniture for all dormitories and student

activity center 170,000

Thisitemis to bedeleted.
(iv) Millersville StateUniversity

(A) Original furniture and equipment for Byerly
Hall: DOS411-48 175,000

Thisitem isapprovedin thesumof $151,000.
(v) PennsylvaniaStateUniversity

(A) SewageTreatmentSystem- Sprayeffluent:DOS
800-103 337,000

This item is approved in the sum of $251,000.
(B) Particulateemissioncontrolsystem- Baghouse:

DGS800-158 153,000
This item is approved in the sum of $138,000.

(C) Electricaldistributionsystem:DGS800-160 23,000
This item is to be deleted.

(D) Extensionof waterlines: DGS800-161 45,000
This itemis approvedin thesumof $42,000.

(B) Extension of central control and monitoring
system:DOS800-162 22,000

(F) Coal handling andutility systemimprovements:
DOS800-163U.P. 169,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1373

Theseitemsaretobedeleted.
(0) Renovationof Mineral Industriesand Mineral

SciencesBuildings:DOS 800-177 660,000
Thisitemisapprovedin thesumof $551,000.

(H) Convertboilersto coal-fired- Capitol Campus:
DOS 800-164 112,000

(vi) Universityof Pittsburgh
(A) Original furniture and equipment for the

Bradford CampusLibrary and Administration
Building: DOS 1103-33 85,000

Theseitemsareto bedeleted. -

(B) Original furnitureandequipmentfor therenova-
tion of Salk Hall-Dental Annex for School of
DentalMedicineandSchoolof Pharmacy:DOS
1103-32 3,480,000

Thisitem is approved in the sum of $2,736,000.
(vii) TempleUniversity

(A) Microcomputinglaboratories 2,205,000
(B) Replacement of engineering, scientific and

capital equipment 15,750,000
(viii) StateCorrectionalInstitutions

(A) Educationfurniture andequipmentfor the new
Statecorrectionalinstitutions 503,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $503,000)

(4) Departmentof Health
(i) CenterforAddictive Diseases

(A) Original furniture and equipment for Hospital
AnnexBuilding: DGS 510-28 600,000

Theseitemsareto bedeleted.
(5) HistoricalandMuseumCommission

(i) - CommonwealthConservationCenter
(A) Originalfurnitureandequipment:DOS 999-5 477,000

Thisitem is approvedin thesumof $12,000.
(6) Departmentof PublicWelfare

(i) AshlandStateGeneralHospital
(A) Replaceand supplementtreatment equipment

andequipmentnecessaryfor operations,mainte-
nanceandadministration 1,890,000

(ii) CoaldaleStateGeneralHospital
(A) Medicaldiagnosticandtreatmentequipment 44,000
(B) Maintenanceequipment 16,000

(vi) EasternPennsylvaniaPsychiatricInstitute
(A) Replacescientificresearchequipment 1,000,000



1374 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

Theseitemsaretobedeleted.
Section5. Itemizationof transportationassistanceprojects.

(a) Ruralandintercity rail.__~** *

(5) BucksCounty
(i) Bristol Borough

(A) Relocationcostfor ConsolidatedRail Corpora-
tion Bristol SpurTrack 1,392,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,206,000)
(Design andContingencies- $186,000)

(6) Cameron,Elk andErie Counties
~(1)Cityof Erie andEmporiumBorough

(A) Rehabilitationand improvementof the now or
formerly ConsolidatedRail Corporation Erie-
Emporium Line, Mile Post2.8 to Mile Post
149.9betweenErie andEmporium Boroughto
bring therail line toFRA ClassIII standards’ 650,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $650,000)

(7) CentreandClinton Counties
(i) SEDACouncil of GovernmentsJointRail Authority

(A) Capitalacquisitionandrehabilitationof Consoli-
datedRail CorporationBaldEagleBranch,Mile
Post34.5 to Mile Post51.5 betweenCurtin His-
toric VillageandMill Hall 551,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $454,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $97,000)

(10) Erie County
(i) City of Erie

(A) Relocation cost for Norfolk and Western
RailwayMainline,Length6 miles 15,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $15,000,000)

(12) LackawannaCounty
(i) LackawannaCountyRailroadAuthority

(A) Capital acquisition and rehabilitationcosts for
the Delaware and HudsonRailway, Carbondale
Branch,Mile Post174.6toMile Post196.9 1,650,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $150,000)

(B) Capital acquisitionand rehabilitationcosts for
theformerErie-LackawannaMainline 230,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $230,000)

(ii) City of Scranton
(A) Statereimbursementfor the capital acquisition

and rehabilitation costs for the former Erie-
LackawannaMainline, Mile Post120.6 to Mile
Post133.0 720,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1375

(BaseProjectAllocation - $720,000)

(15) MonroeandWayneCounties
(i) MonroeCountyRailAuthority

(A) Capital acquisition cost for the former Erie-
LackawannaMainline, Mile Post73.2 New Jersey
State Line to Mile Post 113.5 LackawannaCounty
Line $4,950,000
(Base Project Allocation - $4,950,000)

(16) NorthumberlandCounty
(i) SEDA Councilof GovernmentsJointRailAuthority,

(A) Capitalacquisitionof theConsolidatedRail Cor-
poration Paxinos Industrial Track, Mile Post
13.l7toMile Post18.3 170,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $170,000)

(B) Capitalacquisitionandrehabilitationof theCon-
solidatedRail CorporationShamokinSecondary
Line,Mile Post131.0toMile Post139.6 750,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $750,000)

(C) Capitalacquisitionandrehabilitationof theCon-
solidatedRail CorporationCarbonRunBranch
Line,Mile Post0.00to Mile Post1.46 127,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $127,000)

(D) Capital acquisition and rehabilitation of the
ConsolidatedRail Corporation ShamokinSec-
ondaryTrack, Mile Post24.3 toMile Post25.86 137,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $137,000)

Theseitemsaretobedeleted.
(b) Masstransit.—

(5) CambniaCountyTransitAuthoriiy
(i) Transit centeroffice/waitingroom 98,000
Thisitemisapprovedin thesumof $18,000.
(ii) Twelvebusstopshelters 38,000
This item is to bedeleted.
(iii) Electronicduplicator 10,000
Thisitemis approvedin thesumof $2,000.
(iv) Two-wayradios(9) 25,000
This item is to bedeleted.
(v) Exterior facility rehabilitation 50,000
This item is approvedin the sumof $10,000.
(vi) Shoptoolsandequipment 54,000
This item isapprovedin the sumof $10,000.
(vii) Inclinedplaneequipment 20,000
This item is approvedin thesumof $4,000.



1376 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(viii) Servicetruck 25,000
Thisitem isapprovedin thesumof $5,000.
(ix) Office equipment 10,000
Thisitem is approvedin thesumof $2,000.
(x) Computerequipment 15,000
Thisitemis approvedin thesumof $3,000.
(Xi) High lift 30,000
This itemisapprovedin thesumof $6,000.
cxii) Transitcenterequipment 10,000
This item is approved in the sumof $2,000.
(xiii) Garagesweeper 35,000
This item is approvedin thesumof $7,000.
(xiv) Compressor 8,000
This item-isapprovedin the sum of $2,000.
(xv) Parkinglot/sidewalkrenovation 95,000
Thisitemis approvedin thesumof $18,000.
(xvi) Duplicator 12,000
This itemis approvedin thesumof $2,000.
(xvii) Replacebus windows 31,000
This item isapprovedin thesumof $6,000.
(xviii) Studdedtires/insertionmachine 180,000
This itemis approvedin thesumof $33,000.
(xix) Rehabilitation of bus storage garage in Moxham 143,000

This item is approved in the sumof $24,000.
(12) Erie Metropolitan Transit Authority

(i) Purchase of radios and bus-related equipment 100,000

(13) HazletonTransitAuthority
(i) Purchaseof busterminalandconstructionof main-

tenancegarage 195,000

(16) LehighandNorthamptonTransportationAuthority
(i) Building renovationsandequipmentreplacements 37,000

(iii) Purchaseof vansandminibuses 20,000

(22) PortAuthority of AlleghenyCounty

(i) Additionalfundsfor PCCTrolleyrehabilitation 833,000

(iii) East Busway Extension 1,667,000
(iv) Downtown Intermodal Transportation Center 833,000
***

(25) Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority

(iv) RHSLMaintenanceFacility 3,474,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1377

(ix) Ninth Streetbranchsignals 1,883,000

(xiii) Wyomingshopmodernization 2,584,000

Theseitemsareto bedeleted.
(xxi) Railroad and standard bridge improvement

program 13,334,000
This itemisapprovedin thesumof $3,334,000.
(xxii) Replacementof centrifugaltrackrelays 3,000,000
(xxiii) Replacementof the Wayne Junction tower fire

protectionsystem 175,000
(xxiv) Replacementof theWayne Junctionrotary fre-

quencyconverter 100,000
(xxv) Norristown High SpeedLine Car Purchaseand

STDMaintenanceFacilityImprovementProgram 10,000,000
(xxvi) Projects funded under UMTA section 9 for

Federalfiscal year 1986, including bus purchasesand
rehabilitationof maintenanceandfixed facilities 5,624,000

Theseitemsaretobedeleted.
Section7. Itemizationof sitedevelopmentprojects.

(1) Departmentof Commerce
(i) Butler County

(A) Site development and infrastructure improve-
mentstothePullmanCenter 275,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $25,000)

(B) Site developmentand infrastructure improve-
mentsattheButler CountyAirport 115,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $15,000)

(ii) HuntingdonCounty
(A) Site developmentproject to promoteeconomic

developmentatRaystownLake 1,200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(iii) LawrenceCounty
(A) SitedevelopmentattheJohnsonBronzeproperty

in theCity of NewCastle 275,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $25,000)

(iv) VenangoCounty
(A) Site developmentand infrastructure improve-

mentsattheVenangoAreaIndustrialComplex 275,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)



1378 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(Design and Contingencies - $25,000)
(B) Site developmentandinfrastructureat theChess

LambertonAirport 115,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $15,000) -

Theseitemsaretobedeleted.
Section8. itemizationof redevelopmentassistanceprojects.

(1) Departmentof CommunityAffairs
(1) For construction in each of the 67 counties, at the

amounts itemized in this paragraph, of any or all of the
following buildings: soupkitchens, sheltersfor the
homeless, single-room occupancy units and low-
income housing units. The term “construction”
includeslandacquisition,sitepreparationor theacqui-
sitionandrenovationof existingbuildings.
(A) AdamsCounty $475,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $396,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $79,000)

(B) AlleghenyCounty 10,078,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $8,398,000)
(Designand Contingencies- $1,680,000)

(C) ArmstrongCounty 540,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $450,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $90,000)

(D) BeaverCounty 1,421,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,184,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $237,000)

(E) BedfordCounty 325,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $271,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $54,000)

(F) BerksCounty 2,172,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,810,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $362,000)

(0) Blair County 950,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $792,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $158,000)

(H) BradfordCounty 437,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $364,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $73,000~

(I) BucksCounty 3,331,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,776,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $555,000)

(1) ButlerCounty 1,028,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $857,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $171,000)



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1379

(K) CambriaCounty 1,274,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,062,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $212,000)

(L) CameronCounty 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $83,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $17,000)

(M) CarbonCounty 370,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $308,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $62,000)

(N) CentreCounty 784,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $653,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $131,000)

(0) ChesterCounty 2,201,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,834,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $367,000)

(P) ClarionCounty 301,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $251,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(Q) ClearfieldCounty 581,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $484,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $97,000)

(R) Clinton County 271,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $226,000)
(Design and Contingencies- $45,000)

(S) ColumbiaCounty 431,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $359,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $72,000)

(T) CrawfordCounty 618,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $515,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $103,000)

(U) CumberlandCounty 1,237,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,031,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $206,000)

(V) DauphinCounty 1,615,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,346,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $269,000)

(W) DelawareCounty 3,857,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,214,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $643,000)

(X) Elk County 266,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $222,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $44,000)

(Y) Erie County 1,964,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,640,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $324,000)

(Z) FayetteCounty 1,115,000



1380 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(Base Project Allocation - $929,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $186,000)

(AA) Forest County 100,000
(Base Project Allocation - $83,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $17,000)

(BB) FranklinCounty 790,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $658,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $132,000)

(CC) FultonCounty 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $83,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $17,000)

(DD) GreeneCounty 280,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $233,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $47,000)

(BE) HuntingdonCounty 294,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $245,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $49,000)

(FF) IndianaCounty 641,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $534,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $107,000)

(GG) JeffersonCounty 336,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $280,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $56,000)

(HH) JuniataCounty 133,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $111,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $22,000)

(II) LackawannaCounty 1,584,000
(Base Project Allocation - $1,320,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $264,000) -

(ii) Lancaster County 2,518,000
(Base Project Allocation - $2,098,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $420,000)

(KK) Lawrence County 745,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $621,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $124,000)

(LL) Lebanon County 763,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $636,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $127,000)

(MM) Lehigh -County 1,901,000
(BaseProj~ectAllocation- $1,584,000)
(DesignaridContingencies- $317,000)

(NN) LuzerneCounty 2,384,00()
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,987,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $397,000)

(00) LycomingCounty 823,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $686,000)



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1381

(Design and Contingencies - $137,000)
(PP) McKeanCounty 352,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $293,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $59,000)

(QQ) MercerCounty 892,000
(Base Project Allocation - $743,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $149,000)

(RR) Mifflin County 326,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $272,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $54,000)

(SS) MonroeCounty 482,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $402,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $80,000)

(TT) MontgomeryCounty 4,473,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,727,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $746,000)

(UU) MontourCounty 116,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $97,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $19,000)

(VV) NorthamptonCounty 1,567,000
(BaseProjectAllocation -$1,306,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $261,000)

(WW) NorthumberlandCounty 698,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $582,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $116,000)

(XX) PerryCounty 248,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $207,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $41,000)

(YY) PhiladelphiaCounty 11,733,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $9,777,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,956,000)

(ZZ) Pike County 127,000
(Base Project Allocation - $106,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $21,000)

(AAA) PotterCounty 123,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $103,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $20,000)

(BBB) Schuylkill County 1,116,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $930,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $186,000)

(CCC) Snyder County 233,000
(Base Project Allocation - $194,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $39,000)

(DDD) SomersetCounty 555,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $461,000)
(Design and Contingencies- $94,000)



1382 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(EEE) SullivanCounty 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $83,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $17,000)

(FFF) SusquehannaCounty 263,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $219,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $44,000)

(GOO) TiogaCounty 285,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $237,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $48,000)

(HHH) Union County 228,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $190,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $38,000)

(III) VenangoCounty 448,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $373,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $75,000)

(JJJ) WarrenCounty 330,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $275,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $55,000)

(KKK) WashingtonCounty 1,509,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,257,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $252,000) -

(LLL) WayneCounty 245,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $204,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $41,000)

(MMM) WestmorelandCounty 2,726,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,272,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $454,000)

(NNN) WyomingCounty 184,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $153,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $31,000)

(000)- York County 2,175,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,812,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $363,000)

(ii) Sheltersforbatteredwomenandchildren
(A) For construction or acquisition for battered

womenandchildren 6,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $5,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,000,000)

(iii) PennsylvaniaHeritageParkDevelopment
(A) To providefunds for the developmentof Heri-

tage Parks in this Commonwealth.The term
“development” shall include land acquisition,
sitepreparationandconstruction 480,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $80,000)

(2) AlleghenyCounty



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1383

(i) CountyProject

(B) Sewerandwater infrastructure improvements at
GreaterPittsburghInternationalAirport 12,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $10,800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,200,000)

(ii) Borough of Glenfield and Townshipsof Aleppo,
Kilbuck andOhio
(A) Construction of interceptor sewers and rehabili-

tation of Dixmont Sewer Treatment Plant 1,325,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,025,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $300,000)

(vi) Duquesne
(A) DuquesneWorksDevelopment- Construction of

rampandaccessroadsfromRoute837to Indus-
trialFacility, includingright~of-wayacquisition 3,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $700,000)

(vii) McKeesportRiverfrontDevelopment
(A) Right-of-way acquisition, access,road, sewer,

waterandother infrastructureto serviceIndus-
trial Parkon formerUnitedStatesSteelNational
workssitePhasesI andII 2,600,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,900,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $700,000)

(D) Improvementsataccessintersectionto Industrial
ParkatMarketStreetandWalnutStreetatLysle
Boulevard 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,750,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $250,000)

(F) Improvementsto rampsat JeromeandDuquesne
Bridges 500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $400,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $100,000)

(x) Turtle Creek, Wilmerding and East Pittsburgh
Flood Control Channel
(A) Restoration, rehabilitation and removal of

siltationthreateningflood protectioncapabilities
of aflood controlchanneldraininga 140-square-
mile areainAlleghenyandWestmorelandCoun-
ties 1,500,000



1384 Act 1986-118 LAWSOFPENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(xi) PitcairnRail YardsRedevelopmentProject
(A) Developmentof aserviceroad system,including

right-of-.way, acquisition and construction for
individual parcel access of a major 420-acre
industrialpark 4,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $3,800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $700,000)

(xii) Cityof Pittsburgh
(A) Relocationof North ShoreDrive from the front

of ThreeRiversStadiumto behindthestadium 6,115,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $5,637,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $478,000)

(B) Relocationof variousexpresswayrampsaround
ThreeRiversStadium 908,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $844,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $64,000)

(K) Accessto J& L SecondAvenuesite 700,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $600,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(M) Vehicular link betweenthe J & L Site and
Oakland 5,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $5,000,000)

(N) Strip District local roadreconstruction 8,900,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $8,900,000)

(P) Strip District water,sewerandelectricalimprove-
ments 1,800,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,620,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $180,000)

Theseitemsareto bedeleted.
(Q) National Center for Advanced Manufacturing

andSoftwareEngineering 30,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $27,000,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $3,000,000)

This itemis approvedin thesumof $20,000,000.
(xiii) PennHills Township

(A) Elimination of two sanitary sewageplants in
Penn Hills Township and reconnection to
Alcansan 4,535,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $4,100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $435,000)



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1385

(xiv) BlawnoxBorough
(A) Waterplantreconstruction 213,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $175,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $38,000)

(3) ArmstrongCounty
(i) Boroughof FordCity

(A) MAC Industrial Parkrenovationandcreationof
smallbusinessincubator 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,000,000)

(B) FordCitySewageTreatmentPlantupgrading 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,500,000)

(C) MAC Industrial Park - improvementto indus-
trial accessroad 400,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $400,000)

(ii) EastFranklinTownship
(A) WestHills IndustrialParkexpansion 3,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,000,000)
(iii) Gilpin Township

(A) SchenleyRoad industrial accessroad improve-
ments 1,700,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,700,000)

(iv) NorthBuffalo Township
(A) Kittanning SuburbanJoint Municipal Authority

WaterSystemexpansion,StateLick Interchange 750,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $750,000)

(v) WestFranklinTownship
(A) Sanitarylandfill sitedevelopment 1,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,000,000)
(vi) CowanshannockTownship

(A) Industrial accessroadimprovements,Shannock
Valley IndustrialDevelopmentCouncil 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)

(vii) ParkerCity
(A) Renovationof ParkerCity water treatmentand

distributionsystem 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)

(4) BeaverCounty

(ii) Borough of Aliquippa

(C) J& L-LTV siteaccess 500,000
(Base Project Allocation - $500,000)

(iii) Borough of Ambridge

(C) USSsite access 1,500,000



1386 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,500,000)

(F) ArmcoSteelright-of-way 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)

(iv) Boroughof Rochester
(A) County shareof cost of ParaTransitCenterfor

propertyacquisitionandbuildingstructures 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,000,000)

(v) HopewellTownshipIndustrialPark
(A) Land acquisitionand highway safety improve-

ments for the Hopewell Township Industrial
Park 2,C00,CY~0
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,000,000)

(5) BucksCounty
(i) Bristol Township

(A) Constructionof acommunitycenter 110,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $110,000)

(ii) PenndelBoroughandLanghorneManorBorough
(A) Rehabilitation of borough sewage treatment

plant facility and construction of collection
system 3,200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,990,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $210,000)

(iii) Tullytown Borough
(A) Expansionof municipalbuilding for warehouse

use 218,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $207,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $11,000)

(iv) LowerSouthamptonTownship
(A) Expansionof RussellElliott MemorialPark 116,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1 10,000~
(DesignandContingencies- $6,000)

(B) Constructionof recreationalparkon Bridgetown
Pike 104,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $100,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $4,000)

(C) Constructionof communitylibrary andcenter 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $250,000)

(6) ButlerCounty
(i) Townshipof Butler

(A) Stormwatersystemrenovationsandexpansion 618,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $515,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $103,000)

(7) CambriaCounty
(i) CambriaCountyIndustrialPark

(A) Waste-to-energyrefusedisposalproject 4,000,000



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1387

(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,200,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $800,000)

(ii) JohnstownPointStadium
(A) Installationof turf materialin stadium 520,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $520,000)

(9) ClearfieldCounty
(i) Beccaria

(A) Renovationsof watersystem 200,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000)

(ii) BloomingtonandPikeTownships
(A) Renovationsof watersystems 150,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $150,000)
(iii) Brisbin

(A) Renovationsof watersystem 150,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $150,000)

(iv) Houtzdale
(A) Renovationsof watersystem 750,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $750,000)
(B) Constructionof a filtration planton Moshannon

CreekforHoutzdalewatersupply 192,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $192,000)

(C) Constructionof a filtration plant on Mountain
Branchfor Houtzdalewatersupply 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)

(10) ClintonCounty
(1) Clinton CountyIndustrialDevelopmentAuthority

(A) Capitalbuildingconstruction 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)

(11) ColumbiaCounty
(i) Boroughof Berwick

(A) Constructionof storm waterdiversion to divert
ThompsonRunoutof theboroughsewersystem 1,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(12) Elk County
(i) Benzinger,FoxandSt.MarysTownships

(A) Sewersystemexpansion 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $250,000)

(13) ForestCounty -

(i) Townshiproadimprovement
(A) Paving5.8 miles of townshiproadin Jenksand

HoweTownships 674,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $674,000)

(14) GreeneCounty
(i) Fairgrounds



1388 Act 1986-118 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

(A) Demolitionof existingstructureandreplacement
of grandstand 190,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $171,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $19,000)

(15) LackawannaCounty
(1) CountyProjects

(A) Completionof modelcoalmineatMcDadePark 550,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(B) RenovationsandreconstructionatMcDadePark 440.00()
(BaseProjectAllocation - $400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $40,000)

(C) Renovations and reconstruction at Merli-
SarnoskiPark 440,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $400,000~
(DesignandContingencies- $40,000)

(D) RenovationstoAnthraciteMuseum 165,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $l50,000~
(DesignandContingencies- $15,000)

(E) Renovationsto CountyCourtHouse 1,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $l00,000~

(F) Renovationsto CountyPrison 1,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(G) RenovationstoRamsonHome 1,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000) -

(H) RenovationstoMid-Valley LongTermCenter 605,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $550,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $55,000)

(I) County maintenancebuilding renovations and
parkinglot reconstruction 440,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $40,000)

Theseitemsareto bedeleted.
(ii) City of ScrantonandLackawannaCounty

(A) Sportsstadium- Land acquisition, design,con-
structionandstart-upcosts 8,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $8,000,000)

Thisitemisapprovedin thesumof $4,000,000.
(iii) City of Scranton

(A) Steamtown,USA - Land acquisition, siteprepa-
ration andimprovementsfor railroadexhibition 2,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,000,000)

Thisitemis to bedeleted.



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1389

(B) Civic Arena- Landacquisition,design,construc-
tionandstart-upcosts 25,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $25,000,000)

This item is approvedin thesumof $11,950,000.
(C) Major flood reliefandstormwaterrenovations 22,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $20,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $2,000,000)

(D) Constructionof ademonstrationrecyclingtrans-
ferstation 1,980,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,650,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $330,000)

(iv) Boroughof Dunmore
(A) Constructionof recreationcenter 825,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $750,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $75,000)

(v) Townshipof Covington
(A) Constructionof recreationsite 1,100,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

Theseitemsareto bedeleted.
(16) LancasterCounty

(i) Countyof Lancaster
(A) County project construction of a Lancaster

CountyConventionCenter 10,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $9,500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $500,000)

Thisitemis approvedin the sumof $5,000,000.
(17) LawrenceCounty

(i) City of NewCastle
(A) Major renovationsto the storm water control

systemandthesanitarysewersystem 461,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $386,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $75,000)

(ii) Boroughof Bessemer
(A) Water project on North Main Street and East

PolandAvenue 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $80,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $20,000)

(18) LuzerneCounty
(i) City of Wilkes-Barre

(A) ParamountCivic Center 250,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $200,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(B) Constructionof water facilities’ analysislabora-
tory 480,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $400,000)



1390 Act 1986-118 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

(DesignandContingencies- $80,000)
(19) MercerCounty

(i) Cityof Farrell
(A) Renovationsto sanitaryandstormsewersystem 500,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

(ii) Boroughof Sharpsville
(A) Renovationstosanitarysewersystem 250,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000)
(Designarid Contingencies- $50,000)

(20) Mifflin County - -

(i) Solid wastebuilding
(A) Constructionof asolidwasterecoveryunitbuild-

ing 7,547,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $6,922,000~
(LandAllocation - $625,000)

(21) MontgomeryCounty
(i) Townshipof UpperDublin

(A) Constructicinof ademonstrationrecyclingtrans-
ferstation 1,800,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $300,000)

(B) Sewerconst:ructionin UpperDublin Townshipin
theThreeTunsSection 175,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $175,000)

(ii) Townshipof Horsham
(A) Sewerconstructionin thetownship 175,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $175,000)
(iii) UpperMorelandTownship

(A) Installationof curbinginthe township - 30,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $25,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $5,000)

(22) NorthamptonCounty

(ii) Easton
(A) Restorationof Municipal Civic and Exhibition

Center 800,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $640,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $160,000)

(23) City of Philadelphia

(ii) Walnut Street Theater
(A) HeatingandAir ConditioningSystems 625,000

(BasePrpjectAllocation - $625,000)

(iv) MooreCollegeof Art



SESSIONOF 1986 Act 1986-118 1391

(A) Expansion of the facility housing the Moore
College of Art 100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $83,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $17,000)

Theseitemsareto bedeleted.
(v) St. Christopher’sHospital for Childrenin Philadel-

phia
(A) To be used in conjunction with substantial

Federalfunds for the constructionof an energy
efficient,prototypehealthcarefacility to be built
with or independentof housingprojectsin an
area which is blighted, deterioratedand medi-

- cally underserved 25,000,000
(Base Project Allocation - $21,000,000)
(Design and Contingencies - $4,000,000)

This itemisapprovedin thesumof $23,800,000.
(24) WashingtonCounty

(ii) Borough of Donora
(A) Middle Monongahela Valley Industrial Develop-

Inent Association industrial park site improve-
ments 550,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $50,000)

(iii) Boroughof Speers
(A) SpeersIndustrial Park site improvementsand

sanitarysewerpumpingstationconstructionand
accessroadandinteriorimprovement 695,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $625,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $70,000)

(iv) Townshipof Union
(A) ElramaIndustrial Park site improvementsand

constructionof astormwatercontrol systemand
asanitarysewersystem 950,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $800,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $150,000)

(v) Washington County Industrial Development
Authority
(A) WesternCenter:infrastructureaccess,waterand

sewerlines, storm sewers,bridgeand roadwork
andgrading 12,910,000
(BaseProjectAllocation-$12,910,000)

(B) 84 Industrial Park: coal support, road work,
waterandsewerline extensionandgrading 4,300,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $4,300,000)

(vi) WashingtonCountyRedevelopmentAuthority



1392 Act 1986-118 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(A) Intersection of Route 18 and Route 22: sewage
treatmentplant, water line extension,railroad
extension,accessroadsandgrading 12,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation -$12,000,000) -

(vii) WashingtonCountyAirport
(A) Airport expansion:accessroads,waterandsewer

line extension 3,100,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $3,100,000)

(viii) NorthStrabaneTownship
(A) WashingtonCountyIndustrialPark: road work,

waterandsewerlineextension andgrading 600,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $600,000)

(ix) HanoverTownship
(A) FlorenceIndustrialParksite improvement 500,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $500,000)
(x) PetersTownship

(A) Industrial Development Park land acquisition
andreclamation 2,300,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $2,300,000)

(25) WestmorelandCounty
(i) NewStanton

(A) Constructionof road from Hunker, Pa., to
PainterRoadin NewStanton 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,500,000)

Theseitemsareto hedeleted.

DICK THORNBURGH


